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Foreword 

All personnel must read and understand before operating unit 

• Foreword and Section 1, important safety information.

• Section 2, ”Dealer Preparation,” to verify that the machine has been prepared for
use.

• Section 3, “Introduction,” which explain normal operation of the machine.

• Section 4.1, “Operating Instructions”  Pre-Operation Inspection Check List.

Appropriate use of the unit 

The 77C / 107C Grain Drill is designed to seed No-Till, Minimum Till, or convention-

fertilizer, seeding alone, or planting two different seeds.

Operator protection

As with all machinery, care needs to be taken by the operator in order to insure the 
safety of the operator and those in the surrounding area.

WARNING:  Operators and those observing the operation of the 77C / 107C 
GRAIN DRILLS are required to wear head, eye, and ear protection.  No loose 
clothing is allowed.
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Special Note:  When reference is made as to front, rear, right hand or left hand of this machine, the 

Introduction

Purpose 

107C DRILL
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Section 1:  Safety

WARNING:

1.1  Safety-alert symbols

Decals are illustrated in Part 2: Parts Reference. 
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DuraTech Industries uses industry accepted ANSI standards in labeling its products for safety and operational 

DANGER: Indicates an imminently 

situations, typically for machine components 
that, for functional purposes, cannot be 

WARNING: 
situation that, if not avoided, could result in 

It may also be used to alert against unsafe 

 
CAUTION: 
situation that, if not avoided, may result in 

 

Safety-Alert Symbol

 

DANGER

INFORMATION

CAUTION

WARNING

This manual uses the symbols to the right to denote 
 

 
The DANGER, WARNING and CAUTION symbols 

DANGER, WARNING, or CAUTION  
 
The INFORMATION symbol is used to denote important 
information or notes in regards to maintenance and use of 

either Important or Note
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1.2  Operator - personal equipment

THE OPERATOR

Physical Condition

Do not operate a 77C/107C DRILL 77C/107C 
DRILL, 

Proper Clothing

77C/107C DRILL unless 
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1. BEFORE OPERATING THIS MACHINE, READ THE
OPERATOR’S MANUALS SUPPLIED WITH THIS
MACHINE AND YOUR TRACTOR.

2. CHECK OPERATORS MANUALS TO BE SURE
YOUR TRACTOR MEETS THE MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS FOR THIS MACHINE.

3. READ ALL DECALS PLACED ON THIS MACHINE
FOR YOUR SAFETY AND CONVENIENCE.

4. NEVER ALLOW RIDERS ON THIS IMPLEMENT OR
THE TRACTOR.

5. KEEP OTHERS AWAY FROM THIS MACHINE
WHILE IN OPERATION.

6. KEEP ALL SHIELDS IN PLACE WHILE MACHINE IS
OPERATING.

7. KEEP HANDS, FEET, LOOSE CLOTHING, ETC.,
AWAY FROM POWER DRIVEN PARTS.

8. ALWAYS SHUT OFF MACHINE AND ENGINE
BEFORE SERVICING, UNCLOGGING,
INSPECTING, OR WORKING NEAR THIS MACHINE
FOR ANY REASON. ALWAYS PLACE
TRANSMISSION IN PARK OR SET PARK BRAKE
AND WAIT FOR ALL MOVEMENT TO STOP
BEFORE APPROACHING THIS MACHINE.

1.3    Machine safety labels

WARNING:  FOR YOUR PROTECTION AND 
PROTECTION OF OTHERS, PRACTICE THE 
FOLLOWING SAFETY RULES.

WARNING:  FOR YOUR PROTECTION KEEP ALL 
SHIELDS IN PLACE AND SECURED WHILE MACHINE 
IS OPERATING MOVING PARTS WITHIN CAN CAUSE 
SEVERE PERSONAL INJURY.
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WARNING: CHEMICALS MAY CAUSE EYE, SKIN AND 
BREATHING PROBLEMS.
WEAR FACE MASK, GLOVES AND GOGGLES .
READ AND FOLLOW SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ON THE 
CHEMICAL SUPPLIERS LABEL.

WARNING: NO RIDERS.
SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY COULD RESULT FROM 
RIDING ON STEP.

WARNING: DISC BLADES ARE EXTREMELY SHARP!
WEAR HEAVY GLOVES WHEN SERVICING.
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1.4    Shielding

1.5  Personal equipment 

1.6  Safety review 

BEFORE OPERATING

NOTE:
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DURING OPERATION

DURING SERVICE & MAINTENANCE

CAUTION:

CAUTION: 
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WHEN TRANSPORTING ON PUBLIC ROADS
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IMPORTANT WINCH SAFETY INFORMATION

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ANY OF THE ABOVE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS OR 
THOSE THAT FOLLOW WITHIN THIS MANUAL MAY RESULT IN SEVERE INJURY 
OR DEATH.

THIS DRILL IS NOT TO BE USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT FOR 
WHICH IT IS INTENDED AS EXPLAINED IN THE OPERATOR’S MANUAL,  
ADVERTISING MATERIALS AND OTHER PERTINENT WRITTEN MATERIAL.  
PREPARED BY DURATECH INDUSTRIES.
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Section 2:  Dealer Preparation

2.1  Gauge Wheel Attachment

INSTALLATION

Step 1: 

Step 2:

Step 3:

Step 4:

Step 5:

Step 6:
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Gauge Wheel (Option) Installation
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2.2  Drill Legume Box Attachment

INSTALLATION

Step 1:

Step 2:

Step 3:

Step 4:

Step 5:

Step 6:
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Legume Box (Option) Installation
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2.3 Legume Hopper Shipping Kit (Optional)           

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 8700001  1 BRKT\LEGUME\LH\LEG-BOX 
2 8700002  1 BRKT\LEGUME\RH\LEG-BOX 
3 8700003  4 STRAP\LEGUMEBOX 
4 8700008  1 BRG\BOX\LEGUME\RH 
5 8700009  1 BRG\BOX\LEGUME\LH
6 2000002  2 BRG\1” W/LOCK\COLLAR
7 2000703  4 FLGETT\1\2BOLT\PLTD
8 2000016  2 BLK\WD\IDLER
9 8700011  1 SHFT\1X29\LEGUMEBOX
10 1000111  1 SPKT\B\40\17\1\1/4KW\SOFT  
11 1000112  2 SPKT\B\40\15\1\1/4KW
12 6200010  3 KEY\SQ\1/4X1
13 1100232  1 CHAIN\40NP\53  
14 1100246  1 CHAIN\40NP\79   
15 1100224  2 CHAIN\40NP\CL  
16 1100225  2 CHAIN\40NP\OL
17 3700129  18 HOSE\PVC\5/8IDX22-1/2\CLR
18 4800098  4 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/4\NC
19 4800156  4 BOLT\HEX\3/8X3
20 4800029  2 BOLT\HEX\3/8X2-1/2
21 4800003  4 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1
22 4900002  14 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC
23 5000019  14 WASH\LOCK\3/8
24 500000 1 4 WASH\FLAT\3/8 
25 4800153  10 BOLT\CRG\5/16X3/4\NC 
26 4900003  10 NUT\HEX\5/16\NC 
27 5000022  10 WASH\LOCK\5/16 
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Section 3: Introduction

Every effort has been made to ensure that the information contained in this manual is correct at the date of publication; 

3.1 Ordering Parts

IMPORTANT:

ONLY AUTHORIZED PARTS SHOULD BE USED FOR REPAIR AND/OR REPLACEMENT.
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3.2 Serial Number Locations
 If the decal is missing, the serial number 

is also stamped on the frame.

T are required communicating with DuraTech's service and/or parts 
depatments.

3.3 About your 77C/107C Grain Drill

stamped location of serial
number

decal location of serial 
number

jlorenz
Line

jlorenz
Line
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Section 4: Operating Instructions

4.1 Operating Instructions

WARNING: 

 

WARNING: 
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4.2 Grain Drill Setup

4.3 Pressure Spring Adjustment 

To gain versatility for all types of terrain and soil conditions, it is important to have a considerable amount of up and 

pressure spring adjustment
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This may damage the spring and related parts and 

4.4 Press Wheel Adjustment

SPRING 
LENGTH

OPENER
PRESSURE

12¼ IN.
11½ IN.
11 IN.

10½ IN.

10 IN.

135 LBS.
180 LBS.
205 LBS.

235 LBS.

300 LBS.

depth adjustment washer for 
serial numbers 401 and up 
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4.5 Haybuster 77C/107C Drill Opener

depth adjustment washer for 
serial numbers 401 and up 

4.5A Control Plates

control plate

remaining bolt assemblies

outer bolt assemby
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one set of feed wheel space 
adjustment bolts

                               bolt  Bbolt  A

 

 

FEED WHEEL SPACE ADJUSTMENT

4.6 Feed Wheel Space Adjustment

feed wheel space 
adjustment. 

remaining bolt assemblies

control plate

center bolt assembly
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4.7 Drill Cleanout Slides

 

drill cleanout slides

handles
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4.8 Calibration Pointer Adjustment

removed or replaced, it can be recalibrated in this order:

 

calibration pointer  
adjustment
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4.9 SETTING AND CHECKING FEED RATE

front feed wheel alignment

Rear feed wheel alignment
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4.10 CHECKING SEED RATE

EXAMPLE

 Bromegrass #

Killdeer sideoats #
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4.11 Drilling with the Grain Drill

NOTE:

   

rotating the wheels for 
drilling (wheel shown in 
drilling position)
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4.12 SUGGESTIONS

4.13 REAR WHEEL SWIVEL AND ADJUSTMENT

CAUTION:  

WARNING

4.14 TRANSPORTING THE GRAIN DRILL

NOTE:
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rotating the wheels for 
drilling (wheel shown in 
drilling position)

rear wheel alignment - transport position

step # 4
stop bolt
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4.16 PREPARING FOR STORAGE

4.17 REMOVING FROM STORAGE

CLEAN
NOT covered 

4.15 CLEANING GRAIN TANKS AND LEGUME BOXES
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Section 5: Grass Seeding Reference

operating the drill, settings and procedures, please see Section 4: Operating Instructions

5.1  Grass Seeding Attachments

• Single agitator

• Double agitator

• Depth bands

Section 5.2 Legume box Applications
Section 5.3 Single Agitator Spplications
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5.2  Legume Box Applications

Lovegrass   Orchard grass   Red clover   Red top

For more information please see the Chart for drilling legumes and small grasses on page 31.

5.3  Single Agitator Applications

# Extremely trashy samples may require the double agitator.

For more information please see the Chart for drilling grain on page 30.

5.4  Special Instructions for Warm Season Grasses

•  Double agitator (top and bottom)
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To obtain the desired seeding rate of the chaffy native 
 

 
 

charts as a guideline in choosing the correct sprocket 
 

5.5  Pure Live Seed Calculations

Big Bluestem

Step 1.  Determine the total percentage of inert matter from the seed tag

 
 
 

 Inert matter  
 

Step 2.

 

Step 3. 
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Step 4.
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Section 6: Lubrication 

 Description    Type   Frequency  No. Zerks

swivel wheel pivot 
lubrication zerk 
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universal joints and  
square drive line  
lubrication zerks 

torque tube bushings  
lubrication points 

feed wheel shaft  
lubrication zerk
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tool bar bushing  
lubrication zerk

lift arm bushing  
lubrication zerk

drive wheel frame  
lubrication zerk

roller chains lubrication 
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APPENDIX A: WARRANTY

 

 

Duratech Industries International reserves the right to make changes in materials   and/or designs of this product at any 
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APPENDIX B: SPECIFICATIONS

 77C Drill 107C Drill 
   
Overall Width: 91” 125”
 
Seeding Width: 84” 126”
 
End Transport Width:  155”
 
Height: 73” 73”
 
Weight: 3,600 lbs 4,200 lbs
 
Tire Size- Front: 9.5x14 Implement 9.5x14 Implement
Tire Pressure 44 PSI 44 PSI
 
Tire Size- Rear: 7.6x15 implement 7.6x15 implement
Tire Pressure 32 PSI 32 PSI
 
Tire Size- Drive: 20X8-10 4-Ply 20X8-10 4-Ply
Tire Pressure 28 PSI 28 PSI
 
Hopper Capacity:   
 Grain- Front: 10 Bu. 14 Bu. 
 Granulated Fertilizer: 10 Bu. 14 Bu. 
 Grain- Front & Rear: 20 Bu. 28 Bu.
 Legume Box: 1.5 Bu. 2 Bu.
 
Feed System:
 
Hoses: rubber convoluted rubber convoluted
 
Row Spacing: 7” 7”
 
Openers - Double Disc: 14” 14”
 
Press Wheels - Standard: 2” x 15-1/2” 2” x 15-1/2”
 
Press Wheels - Optional: 2” x 13” 2” x 13” 

Options:   

 Swivel Hitch 1-2-3-4 Drill Hitch and Components 
 Acre Counter Swivel Hitch 
 Legume Box Acre Counter 
 Native Grass Kit Hitch Winch 
 Ballast Tanks Ballast Tanks 
 Gauge Wheels End Hitch 
  Stabilizer - Front and Rear 
  Legume Box 
  Native Grass Kit 
  Gauge Wheels 
  False Bottom 
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77C/107C DRILLTM

Parts Reference

DuraTech Industries International Inc. (DuraTech Industries) has made every effort to assure
that this manual completely and accurately describes the operation and maintenance of the 
77C/107C DRILL™ as of the date of publication. DuraTech Industries reserves the right 
to make updates to the machine from time to time. Even in the event of such updates, you 
should still find this manual to be appropriate for the safe operation and maintenance of your 
unit.

This manual, as well as materials provided by component suppliers to DuraTech Industries
are all considered to be part of the information package. Every operator is required to read
and understand these manuals, and they should be located within easy access for periodic
review.

                                  &                                 are registered trademarks of DuraTech Industries
International, Inc. 77C DRILL and 107C DRILL are trademarks of DuraTech Industries 
International, Inc.

77C Serial Number 77110001C & UP
107C Serial Number 101100017C & UP
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77C Main Frame Assembly (for SN 0076 & Up)
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 2600008 TIRE\7:60X15\8PLY;IMP 2 EA

2 2600013 TIRE\9.5LX14\8PLY 1 EA

3 2600601 WHL\6-BOLT\14X8 1 EA

4 2600606 WHL\5-BOLT\15X5 2 EA

5 2600825 WHL\IMP\9.5X15\TIRE&RIM (Includes #2 & #3) 1 EA

6 2600834 WHL\IMP\7.60X15\TIRE&RIM (Includes #1 & #4) 2 EA

7 2900004 CUP\INNER\WHEEL HUB 2 EA

8 2900011 HUB\WITH CONES\W/NUTS (Includes #7, #9, #10, #11, #12 &
#13)

2 EA

9 2900013 CAP\DUST\WHL;HUB(DC-13) 2 EA

10 2900014 SEAL\GREASE(517) (15190) 2 EA

11 2900015 CONE\INNER/WHL HUB(48548) 2 EA

12 2900016 CUP\INNER\WHL:HUB(48510 2 EA

13 2900018 CONE\OUTER\WHL;HUB(67048 2 EA

14 2900084 SPACER\HUB\WHEEL 2 EA

15 2900085 SEAL\WHL;HUB(20078) 2 EA

16 2900086 CONE\2788\WHL;HUB 2 EA

17 2900087 CUP\BRG\HUB\WHL\2720 2 EA

18 2900089 HUB\H-628(FORK)\COMPLETE 1 EA

19 3000018 SPNDL\FORK 1 EA

20 3800041 FTG\LUB\1/8MPXZERK\ADAPT 4 EA.

21 3800082 FTG\LUB\1/4NFXZERK\ADAPT 5 EA.

22 3800111 FTG\1/8MPX1/8FP\90D\ST;EL 1 EA.

23 3800126 FTG\LUB\1/8MPXZRK\2-5/8 1 EA.

24 4800017 BOLT\HEX\3/4X3 1 EA.

25 4800018 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1-1/4 4 EA.

26 4800068 BOLT\HEX\1/2X3 4 EA.

27 4800082 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1-1/2 60 EA.

28 4800100 BOLT\HEX\5/8X4 4 EA.

29 4800115 BOLT\HEX\3/4X2-1/2 3 EA.

30 4800141 BOLT\HEX\1/2X4-1/2 4 EA.

31 4800157 PIN\COT\3/16X2 4 EA

32 4800158 BOLT\HEX\5/8X4-1/2 2 EA.

33 4800559 PIN\LYNCH\5/16X2-1/2\W/SQ;WIRE;KEEPER 1 EA.

34 4800626 BOLT\HEX\1X11\NC 2 EA.

35 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 66 EA.

36 4900004 NUT\HEX\3/4\NC 4 EA.

37 4900005 NUT\HEX\5/8\NC 5 EA.

38 4900012 NUT\TPLCK\5/8\NC 4 EA.

77C Main Frame Assembly (for SN 0076 & Up)

77C/107C Drills Parts Reference 2
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77C Main Frame Assembly (for SN 0076 & Up)
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

39 4900014 NUT\TPLCK\1/2\NC 6 EA.

40 4900015 NUT\NYLCK\1\NC 2 EA.

41 4900115 NUT\CASTLE\1\1"-14 2 EA

42 4900054 NUT\CASTLE\7/8\NF 2 EA.

43 4900094 NUT\TPR\WHEL\1/2\13/16OD\NF 10 EA

44 4900127 NUT\TPLCK\1\NC 3 EA.

45 5000002 WASH\FLAT\5/8 4 EA.

46 5000003 WASH\LOCK\5/8 3 EA.

47 5000004 WASH\FLAT\1/2 16 EA.

48 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 64 EA.

49 5000012 WASH\LOCK\3/4 4 EA.

50 5000014 WASH\FLAT\1 2 EA.

51 5000032 WASH\MACH\2IDX10GA 1 EA.

52 5000040 WASH\BUSH;MACH\1 2 EA

53 5000055 WASH\SPNDL\7/8 FLAT 2 EA.

54 5000075 WASH\MACH\3X2-1/16X1/4 1 EA

55 6100044 SPRNG\2-1/16X3/8WIRE2"LG 1 EA

56 7500134 GROM 1.25ODX 17/32IDX1.25 4 EA.

57 7500858 GRMT\RBBR\2-1/4X2IDX1/4T 1 EA.

58 8101352 BOLT\HEX\1X6\GREASE 1 EA.

59 8400032 GOOSENECK 1 EA

60 8400036 TUBE\TORQUE\PIVOT 2 EA.

61 8400038 ARM\LIFT 2 EA.

62 8400039 BUSH\ARM\LIFT\1X5/8X2-1/8 2 EA.

63 8400041 SPNDL\REAR\WHL 2 EA

64 8400042 BOLT\PIVOT\REAR\WHL 2 EA.

65 8400130 STEP\REAR\RH 1 EA

66 8400131 STEP\REAR\LH 1 EA

67 8400132 STRAP\REAR\STEP;MOUNT 2 EA

68 8400150 BUSH\TOOL_BAR\1-1/4X3/4X2 2 EA.

69 8400281 CAP\RECESSED\WHL\SWIVEL 1 EA

70 8400282 ROD\THRDD\5/8X4 1 EA.

71 8400283 FORK\WHL\SWVL 1 EA

72 8400701 BAR\TOOL\7"SPCNG 1 EA

73 8400702 WALKWAY\100_SERIES 1 EA

74 8400785 BRKT\HOSE\MINDER 1 EA.

75 8400808 FRM\MAIN 1 EA.

76 8400809 TUBE\TORQUE 1 EA

77C Main Frame Assembly (for SN 0076 & Up)

77C/107C Drills Parts Reference 4
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77C Main Frame Assembly (for SN 0076 & Up)
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

77 8400901 STOP\CYL\PVT 1 EA.

78 8800021 RETAINER\SPNDL 2 EA

NS 7500186 BUSH\BRASS\SWIVEL WHEEL 2 EA

77C Main Frame Assembly (for SN 0076 & Up)

77C/107C Drills Parts Reference 6
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107C Main Frame Assembly (for SN 0881 and Up)
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 2600008 TIRE\7:60X15\8PLY;IMP 2 EA

2 2600013 TIRE\9.5LX14\8PLY 1 EA

3 2600601 WHL\6-BOLT\14X8 1 EA

4 2600606 WHL\5-BOLT\15X5 2 EA

CA 2600825 WHL\IMP\9.5X15\TIRE&RIM (Includes #2 & #3) EA

CA 2600834 WHL\IMP\7.60X15\TIRE&RIM (Includes #1 & #4) EA

5 2900004 CUP\INNER\WHEEL HUB 2 EA

6 2900013 CAP\DUST\WHL;HUB(DC-13) 2 EA

7 2900014 SEAL\GREASE(517) (15190) 2 EA

8 2900015 CONE\INNER/WHL HUB(48548) 2 EA

9 2900016 CUP\INNER\WHL:HUB(48510 2 EA

10 2900018 CONE\OUTER\WHL;HUB(67048 2 EA

CA 2900011 HUB\WITH CONES\W/NUTS (Includes #5, #6, #7, #8, #9 & #10) EA

11 2900084 SPACER\HUB\WHEEL 2 EA

12 2900085 SEAL\WHL;HUB(20078) 2 EA

13 2900086 CONE\2788\WHL;HUB 2 EA

14 2900087 CUP\BRG\HUB\WHL\2720 2 EA

15 2900089 HUB\H-628(FORK)\COMPLETE 1 EA

16 3000018 SPNDL\FORK 1 EA

17 3800041 FTG\LUB\1/8MPXZERK\ADAPT 4 EA.

18 3800082 FTG\LUB\1/4NFXZERK\ADAPT 5 EA.

19 4800017 BOLT\HEX\3/4X3 1 EA.

20 4800018 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1-1/4 4 EA.

21 4800068 BOLT\HEX\1/2X3 4 EA.

22 4800082 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1-1/2 12 EA.

23 4800100 BOLT\HEX\5/8X4 4 EA.

24 4800115 BOLT\HEX\3/4X2-1/2 3 EA.

25 4800141 BOLT\HEX\1/2X4-1/2 4 EA.

26 4800157 PIN\COT\3/16X2 4 EA

27 4800158 BOLT\HEX\5/8X4-1/2 2 EA.

28 4800559 PIN\LYNCH\5/16X2-1/2\W/SQ;WIRE;KEEPER 1 EA.

29 4800626 BOLT\HEX\1X11\NC 2 EA.

30 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 17 EA.

31 4900004 NUT\HEX\3/4\NC 4 EA.

32 4900005 NUT\HEX\5/8\NC 5 EA.

33 4900012 NUT\TPLCK\5/8\NC 4 EA.

34 4900014 NUT\TPLCK\1/2\NC 6 EA.

35 4900015 NUT\NYLCK\1\NC 2 EA.

107C Main Frame Assembly (for SN 0881 and Up)

77C/107C Drills Parts Reference 8



This page intentionally left blank

107C Main Frame Assembly (for SN 0881 and Up)
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

36 4900115 NUT\CASTLE\1\1"-14 2 EA

37 4900054 NUT\CASTLE\7/8\NF 2 EA.

38 4900094 NUT\TPR\WHEL\1/2\13/16OD\NF 10 EA

39 4900127 NUT\TPLCK\1\NC 3 EA.

40 5000002 WASH\FLAT\5/8 4 EA.

41 5000003 WASH\LOCK\5/8 3 EA.

42 5000004 WASH\FLAT\1/2 16 EA.

43 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 16 EA.

44 5000012 WASH\LOCK\3/4 4 EA.

45 5000014 WASH\FLAT\1 2 EA.

46 5000032 WASH\MACH\2IDX10GA 1 EA.

47 5000040 WASH\BUSH;MACH\1 2 EA

48 5000055 WASH\SPNDL\7/8 FLAT 2 EA.

49 5000075 WASH\MACH\3X2-1/16X1/4 1 EA

50 6100044 SPRNG\2-1/16X3/8WIRE2"LG 1 EA

51 7500134 GROM 1.25ODX 17/32IDX1.25 4 EA.

52 7500858 GRMT\RBBR\2-1/4X2IDX1/4T 1 EA.

53 8101352 BOLT\HEX\1X6\GREASE 1 EA.

54 8400032 GOOSENECK 1 EA

55 8400036 TUBE\TORQUE\PIVOT 2 EA.

56 8400038 ARM\LIFT 2 EA.

57 8400039 BUSH\ARM\LIFT\1X5/8X2-1/8 2 EA.

58 8400040 WALKWAY\100_SERIES 1 EA

59 8400041 SPNDL\REAR\WHL 2 EA

60 8400042 BOLT\PIVOT\REAR\WHL 2 EA.

61 8400130 STEP\REAR\RH 1 EA

62 8400131 STEP\REAR\LH 1 EA

63 8400132 STRAP\REAR\STEP;MOUNT 2 EA

64 8400150 BUSH\TOOL_BAR\1-1/4X3/4X2 2 EA.

65 8400273 BAR\TOOL\7"SPCNG 1 EA

66 8400281 CAP\RECESSED\WHL\SWIVEL 1 EA

67 8400282 ROD\THRDD\5/8X4 1 EA.

68 8400283 FORK\WHL\SWVL 1 EA

69 8400785 BRKT\HOSE\MINDER 1 EA.

70 8400808 FRM\MAIN 1 EA.

71 8400809 TUBE\TORQUE 1 EA

72 8400901 STOP\CYL\PVT 1 EA.

73 8800021 RETAINER\SPNDL 2 EA

107C Main Frame Assembly (for SN 0881 and Up)
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107C Main Frame Assembly (for SN 0881 and Up)
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

NS 7500186 BUSH\BRASS\SWIVEL WHEEL 2 EA

107C Main Frame Assembly (for SN 0881 and Up)
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 1000039 SPKT\50\15\1/2\IDLER 2 EA.

2 1000057 SPKT\50\B\21\1\1/4KW 1 EA

3 1000075 SPKT\50\B\36\1\1/4KW 1 EA.

4 1000314 SPKT\B\50\14\1BORE\1/4KW 2 EA

5 1100227 CHAIN\50NP\CL 1 EA.

6 1100230 CHAIN\A2050NP\CL 1 EA.

7 1100234 CHAIN\50NP\73 1 EA.

8 1100281 CHAIN\2050NP\87 1 EA

9 2000310 BRG\FLG\CAST\1\2BOLT 6 EA.

10 4800068 BOLT\HEX\1/2X3 2 EA.

11 4800098 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/4\NC 12 EA.

12 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 2 EA.

13 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 12 EA.

14 5000004 WASH\FLAT\1/2 10 EA.

15 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 2 EA.

16 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 12 EA.

17 6200014 KEY\SQ\1/4X1-1/4 4 EA.

18 8400058 SPCR\DRV\1ODX.640IDX1L\> 1 EA

19 8400071 SPKT\DRIVE\W/SQ_HL_SLV 2 EA.

20 8400073 SPCR\DRV\1ODX.640IDX1.25L 1 EA

21 8400415 SHFT\1ST\1X8-3/4\1000 1 EA.

22 8400446 SHFT\1X8-1/2\ACRECTR 1 EA.

23 8400738 SHFT\DRV\77\NTV_GR\1X23.5 1 EA

77C Drive Assembly
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107C Drive Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 1000039 SPKT\50\15\1/2\IDLER 2 EA.

2 1000075 SPKT\50\B\36\1\1/4KW 1 EA.

3 1000314 SPKT\B\50\14\1BORE\1/4KW 3 EA

4 1100227 CHAIN\50NP\CL 1 EA.

5 1100230 CHAIN\A2050NP\CL 1 EA.

6 1100234 CHAIN\50NP\73 1 EA.

7 1100283 CHAIN\2050NP\87 1 EA.

8 2000310 BRG\FLG\CAST\1\2BOLT 6 EA.

9 4800068 BOLT\HEX\1/2X3 2 EA.

10 4800098 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/4\NC 12 EA.

11 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 2 EA.

12 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 12 EA.

13 5000004 WASH\FLAT\1/2 10 EA.

14 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 2 EA.

15 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 12 EA.

16 6200014 KEY\SQ\1/4X1-1/4 4 EA.

17 8400058 SPCR\DRV\1ODX.640IDX1L\> 1 EA

18 8400071 SPKT\DRIVE\W/SQ_HL_SLV 2 EA.

19 8400073 SPCR\DRV\1ODX.640IDX1.25L 1 EA

20 8400415 SHFT\1ST\1X8-3/4\1000 1 EA.

21 8400446 SHFT\1X8-1/2\ACRECTR 1 EA.

22 8400573 SHFT\DR\TANK\1X38 1 EA

107C Drive Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 2000310 BRG\FLG\CAST\1\2BOLT 2 EA.

2 2600055 TIRE\20X8-10\LUG\4PLY 1 EA.

3 2600651 WHL\10X6\4HL\4" CRL 1 EA.

CA 2600865 WHL\ASSY\20X8-10\4HL\4CRL (Includes # 2 & #3) EA.

4 3600008 #6 CROSS &BEARING KIT 2 EA.

5 3600242 1" YOKE 2 EA.

6 3600254 FEMALE HALF FOR 3600241 1 EA.

7 3600253 MALE HALF FOR 3600241 1 EA.

CA 3600241 SHFT\DRV\CMPLT\TR6NA (Includes #4, #5, #6 & #7) EA.

8 3800082 FTG\LUB\1/4NFXZERK\ADAPT 2 EA.

9 4800080 BOLT\HEX\1/2X7 3 EA.

10 4800082 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1-1/2 4 EA.

11 4800098 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/4\NC 4 EA.

12 4800626 BOLT\HEX\1X11\NC 1 EA.

13 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 3 EA.

14 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 4 EA.

15 4900005 NUT\HEX\5/8\NC 3 EA.

16 4900014 NUT\TPLCK\1/2\NC 4 EA.

17 4900015 NUT\NYLCK\1\NC 1 EA.

18 5000002 WASH\FLAT\5/8 1 EA.

19 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 3 EA.

20 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 4 EA.

21 6100032 SPG\COMP\2.81OD\.406WD> 1 EA.

22 8400024 ROD\SPRG\WHL\DR 1 EA.

23 8400025 GUIDE\SPRING\LONG 1 EA.

24 8400026 GUIDE\SPRING\SHORT 1 EA.

25 8400792 SHFT\DR\WHL\13" 1 EA.

26 8400793 BRKT\FRK\WHL\DRV\16-1/2X10-1/8 1 EA.

27 8400797 FRM\WHL\DR\WELD 1 EA.

28 D8400023 PL\MNT\WHL\DR 2 EA

CA 8400794 WHL\DR\ASSY\107C EA

CA 8400798 FORK\ASSY\SUB Used as replacement kit for the 4"
lug style drive wheel assembly on
old   107 drills. , Used as a
replacement kit for the 4" lug style
drive wheel assembly on old 107
drills.

EA.

77C/107C Drive Wheel Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 1000039 SPKT\50\15\1/2\IDLER 1 EA.

2 1000314 SPKT\B\50\14\1BORE\1/4KW 1 EA

3 1100227 CHAIN\50NP\CL 1 EA.

4 1100234 CHAIN\50NP\73 1 EA.

5 2000310 BRG\FLG\CAST\1\2BOLT 1 EA.

6 2000824 CLLR\BRG\1-1/4 - FOR  8400070 2 EA.

7 4800003 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1 15 EA.

8 4800034 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/2 1 EA.

9 4800053 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1\NC 21 EA.

10 4800068 BOLT\HEX\1/2X3 1 EA.

11 4800098 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/4\NC 6 EA.

12 4800168 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1-3/4\NC 1 EA.

13 4800230 SCR\CSK\ALN\3/8X1-1/2\NC 5 EA.

14 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 1 EA.

15 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 59 EA.

16 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 59 EA.

17 5000004 WASH\FLAT\1/2 6 EA.

18 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 1 EA.

19 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 59 EA.

20 5000084 2"PD 1-1/4ID OILITE WASHR 2 EA.

21 6200014 KEY\SQ\1/4X1-1/4 1 EA.

22 7500515 PLASTIC PLUG 107 DRILL 1 EA

23 8400070 BRG\1-1/4\W/BRKT\3-HL 2 EA.

24 8400071 SPKT\DRIVE\W/SQ_HL_SLV 2 EA.

25 8400073 SPCR\DRV\1ODX.640IDX1.25L 1 EA

26 8400074 SEALER PLATE 1 EA.

27 8400242 PL\SEAL\TANK\107 1 EA.

28 8400243 SHLD\DR\AGTTR\SGL 1 EA

29 8400274 PLUG\TANK\STL\107DRILL 1 EA

30 8400573 SHFT\DR\TANK\1X38 1 EA

30A 8400738 SHFT\DRV\77\NTV_GR\1X23.5 1 EA

31 8400801 TANK\WLDMNT\107C 1 EA

31A 8400802 TANK\WLDMNT\77C 1 EA

77c/107c Tank End Drive
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 2000031 BRG\ROW\DBL 2 EA.

2 4800063 BOLT\HEX\3/4X4 1 EA.

3 4800071 BOLT\HEX\5/16X1-1/4 1 EA.

4 4800076 PIN\KLIK\5/16 1 EA.

5 4800079 BOLT\HEX\5/8X2-1/2 2 EA.

6 4800082 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1-1/2 4 EA.

7 4800231 BOLT\HEX\1/2X3-3/4 1 EA.

8 4800984 BOLT\HEX\5/8X5-1/2\SHRT\THRD 5 EA.

9 4900003 NUT\HEX\5/16\NC 1 EA.

10 4900005 NUT\HEX\5/8\NC 2 EA.

11 4900012 NUT\TPLCK\5/8\NC 7 EA.

12 4900014 NUT\TPLCK\1/2\NC 11 EA.

13 4900139 NUT\TPLCK\3/4\GR8\NC 1 EA.

14 5000002 WASH\FLAT\5/8 3 EA.

15 5000005 WASH\FLAT\3/4 10 EA.

16 5000009 WASH\1" OD\ SHIM 6 EA.

17 5000022 WASH\LOCK\5/16 1 EA.

18 5000023 WASH\FLAT\5/16 1 EA.

19 6100032 SPG\COMP\2.81OD\.406WD> 1 EA.

20 7400258 CAP\DUST 2 EA.

21 7400264 CAP\WHL\W/O_PILOT 2 EA.

22 7500097 HOSE\CONVOLUTED\1-1/2 ID 2 EA.

23 7500098 CLAMP\SDHOSE\1-1/4\A-24 2 EA.

24 7500160 #6610 BREAING BUSHING 2 EA.

25 7500187 BLADE\ASSY\14"\COULTER 1 EA.

26 7500188 BLADE\ASSY\14"\DISC\107 1 EA.

27 7500307 CAP\SPACER\BUSHING 2 EA.

28 8400025 GUIDE\SPRING\LONG 1 EA.

29 8400026 GUIDE\SPRING\SHORT 1 EA.

30 8400047 ROD\SPG\5/8X15 1 EA.

31 8400064 ROD\DEPTH\WHEEL\PACKER 1 EA.

32 8400271 BRKT\WHL\PACKER\20" 1 EA.

33 8400617 WHL\PRESS\STL\ASSY\107 1 EA.

34 8400670 SCRPR\DISC 2 EA.

35 8400692 FRM\RUN\LOWER\CAST 1 EA.

36 8400693 LINK\RUN\LOWER\CAST 1 EA.

37 8400694 LINK\RUN\UPPER\CAST 1 EA.

38 8400697 FRM\RUN\FR\CAST 1 EA.

Drill Run Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

39 8400736 BOOT\DR\SUB_WELD\LH\#10 1 EA.

39a 8400737 BOOT\DR\SUB_WELD\RH\#12 1 EA.

CA 8400780 RUN\DRILL\STL\RH\CAST\ASSY EA.

CA 8400781 RUN\DRILL\STL\LH\CAST\ASSY EA.

Drill Run Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800082 FTG\LUB\1/4NFXZERK\ADAPT 6 EA.

2 4800012 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1-1/4\NC 12 EA.

3 4800053 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1\NC 13 EA.

4 4800164 BOLT\HEX\3/8X3/4 20 EA

5 4801296 BOLT\FLG\SERR\5/16X1/2 48 EA.

6 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 49 EA.

7 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 73 EA.

8 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 69 EA.

9 5000055 WASH\SPNDL\7/8 FLAT 6 EA.

10 7500108 HSG\CAST\BUSH\TANK\DRILL 6 EA.

11 7500562 SLV\SQ_HL\5/8X1-7/16\W/5/16_PLAIN 4 EA.

12 7501058 SUP\SHFT\ASSY\SLEEVE\107 (INCLUDES 3800082, 5000055,
7500108, 7500562)

4 EA.

13 7501400 FNNL\SEED\SMALL\77-107 24 EA

14 7501401 FNNL\COVER\SEED\SMALL\77-107 24 EA.

15 7501444 #5\CAPLUG 24 EA.

16 8400243 SHLD\DR\AGTTR\SGL 1 EA

17 8400658 WHL\FEED\33-1/16\FR\CTR (COMPLETE) 1 EA

17A 8400423 SHFT\TANK\33-1/16\DRILL EA

18 8400704 PL\CLEANOUT\TANK 2 EA

19 8400705 PL\CNTRL\7" SPACING 1 EA

20 8400707 WHL\FEED\23-15/16\FR\RH (COMPLETE) 1 EA

20A 8400708 SHFT\TANK\23-15/16\DRILL(SHAFT ONLY) EA

21 8400709 WHL\FEED\19"\FR\LH (COMPLETE) 1 EA

21A 8400710 SHFT\TANK\19"\DRILL(SHAFT ONLY) EA

22 8400717 COV\DIVIDER\SH\37.25X10.5 (THRU S.N. 0075) 2 EA

23 8400771 CUP\SEED\CNTR\FRNT\ASM 2 EA.

NS 4800169 PIN\RLLD\1/4X1-1/8 2 EA.

NS 7500109 SLV\SQ_HL\5/8X1-7/16\W/5/16_THRU_HL 2 EA.

77C Tank Assembly - Front (for SN Up to 0075)
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800082 FTG\LUB\1/4NFXZERK\ADAPT 6 EA.

2 4800012 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1-1/4\NC 12 EA.

3 4800053 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1\NC 13 EA.

4 4800169 PIN\RLLD\1/4X1-1/8 2 EA.

5 4801296 BOLT\FLG\SERR\5/16X1/2 48 EA.

6 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 49 EA.

7 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 51 EA.

8 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 49 EA.

9 5000055 WASH\SPNDL\7/8 FLAT 6 EA.

10 7500108 HSG\CAST\BUSH\TANK\DRILL 6 EA.

11 7500109 SLV\SQ_HL\5/8X1-7/16\W/5/16_THRU_HL 2 EA.

12 7500110 SUP\SHFT\ASSY\SLEEVE\107 (INCLUDES 3800082, 4800169,
5000055, 7500108, 7500109)

2 EA.

13 7500562 SLV\SQ_HL\5/8X1-7/16\W/5/16_PLAIN 4 EA.

14 7501058 SUP\SHFT\ASSY\SLEEVE\107 (INCLUDES 3800082, 5000055,
7500108, 7500562)

4 EA.

15 7501400 FNNL\SEED\SMALL\77-107 24 EA

16 7501401 FNNL\COVER\SEED\SMALL\77-107 24 EA.

17 7501444 #5\CAPLUG 24 EA.

18 8400243 SHLD\DR\AGTTR\SGL 1 EA

19 8400658 WHL\FEED\33-1/16\FR\CTR (COMPLETE) 1 EA

19A 8400423 SHFT\TANK\33-1/16\DRILL EA

20 8400704 PL\CLEANOUT\TANK 2 EA

21 8400705 PL\CNTRL\7" SPACING 1 EA

22 8400707 WHL\FEED\23-15/16\FR\RH (COMPLETE) 1 EA

22A 8400708 SHFT\TANK\23-15/16\DRILL(SHAFT ONLY) EA

23 8400709 WHL\FEED\19"\FR\LH (COMPLETE) 1 EA

23A 8400710 SHFT\TANK\19"\DRILL(SHAFT ONLY) EA

24 8400771 CUP\SEED\CNTR\FRNT\ASM 2 EA.

77C Tank Assembly - Front (for SN 0076 and Up)
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77C Tank Assembly - Back (for SN Up to 0255)
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800082 FTG\LUB\1/4NFXZERK\ADAPT 6 EA.

2 4800003 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1 15 EA.

3 4800012 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1-1/4\NC 12 EA.

4 4800044 PIN\COT\5/32X1-1/2 8 EA.

5 4800053 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1\NC 13 EA.

6 4800098 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/4\NC 4 EA.

7 4800114 BOLT\HEX\1/2X2 21 EA.

8 4800156 BOLT\HEX\3/8X3 6 EA.

9 4800169 PIN\RLLD\1/4X1-1/8 2 EA.

10 4800170 BOLT\HEX\5/16X3-1/2 6 EA.

11 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 49 EA.

12 4900003 NUT\HEX\5/16\NC 18 EA.

13 4900014 NUT\TPLCK\1/2\NC 21 EA.

14 4900030 NUT\NYLCK\3/8\NC 6 EA.

15 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 51 EA.

16 5000002 WASH\FLAT\5/8 6 EA.

17 5000016 WASH\FLAT\7/16 36 EA.

18 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 49 EA.

19 5000055 WASH\SPNDL\7/8 FLAT 6 EA.

20 5000128 WASH\FLAT\3/8\RBBR\EPDM 4 EA

21 6100002 SPRING\COMP\.072W\11/16OD\2-1/8LONG 8 EA.

22 6100017 PRESSURE SPRING 12X1 1/8 4 EA.

23 6100031 SPRING\COMP\.072W\25/32OD 6 EA.

24 7500108 HSG\CAST\BUSH\TANK\DRILL 6 EA.

25 7500109 SLV\SQ_HL\5/8X1-7/16\W/5/16_THRU_HL 2 EA.

26 7500110 SUP\SHFT\ASSY\SLEEVE\107 (INCLUDES 3800082, 4800169,
5000055, 7500108, 7500109)

2 EA.

27 7500562 SLV\SQ_HL\5/8X1-7/16\W/5/16_PLAIN 4 EA.

28 7500590 ENCL\OPS\8-1/2X11X1-5/8 (THRU S.N. 0115, LATER
MACHINES USE MANUAL
CANISTER)

1 EA.

29 7501058 SUP\SHFT\ASSY\SLEEVE\107 (THRU S.N. 0115, LATER
MACHINES USE MANUAL
CANISTER)

4 EA.

30 8300236 WASH\BENT\1/2" 8 EA.

31 8400003 ROD\COV\TANK\SPG 4 EA.

32 8400005 RTNR\TANK\COVER\SPG\RH 2 EA.

33 8400004 RTNR\TANK\COVER\SPG\LH 2 EA.

34 8400007 GUIDE\PL\CNTRL\107 6 EA.

35 8400011 CLMP\WHL\COV\HOLD DOWN 6 EA.

36 8400704 PL\CLEANOUT\TANK 2 EA

77C Tank Assembly - Back (for SN Up to 0255)
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

37 8400706 PL\CNTRL\7"SPACING 1 EA

38 8400716 COV\TANK\BANDING 2 EA

39 8400719 COV\WHL\FEED\77 4 EA

40 8400762 WHL\FEED\3S\33-1/16\REAR\CTR 1 EA

40A 8400423 SHFT\TANK\33-1/16\DRILL EA

41 8400773 CUP\SEED\CNTR\LT\REAR\ASM 1 EA.

42 8400774 CUP\SEED\CNTR\RT\REAR\ASM 1 EA.

43 8400802 TANK\WLDMNT\77C 1 EA

44 8400803 WHL\FEED\3S\23-15/16\REAR\RH 1 EA

44A 8400708 SHFT\TANK\23-15/16\DRILL(SHAFT ONLY) EA

45 8400804 WHL\FEED\3S\19\REAR\LH 1 EA

45A 8400710 SHFT\TANK\19"\DRILL(SHAFT ONLY) EA

77C Tank Assembly - Back (for SN Up to 0255)
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77C Tank Assembly Back (for SN 0256 and Up)
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800082 FTG\LUB\1/4NFXZERK\ADAPT 6 EA.

2 4800003 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1 15 EA.

3 4800012 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1-1/4\NC 12 EA.

4 4800053 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1\NC 13 EA.

5 4800098 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/4\NC 4 EA.

6 4800114 BOLT\HEX\1/2X2 21 EA.

7 4800156 BOLT\HEX\3/8X3 6 EA.

8 4800169 PIN\RLLD\1/4X1-1/8 2 EA.

9 4800170 BOLT\HEX\5/16X3-1/2 6 EA.

10 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 49 EA.

11 4900003 NUT\HEX\5/16\NC 18 EA.

12 4900014 NUT\TPLCK\1/2\NC 21 EA.

13 4900030 NUT\NYLCK\3/8\NC 6 EA.

14 4900142 NUT\TPLCK\5/16\NC 8 EA.

15 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 51 EA.

16 5000002 WASH\FLAT\5/8 6 EA.

17 5000016 WASH\FLAT\7/16 36 EA.

18 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 49 EA.

19 5000055 WASH\SPNDL\7/8 FLAT 6 EA.

20 5000128 WASH\FLAT\3/8\RBBR\EPDM 4 EA

21 6100002 SPRING\COMP\.072W\11/16OD\2-1/8LONG 8 EA.

22 6100031 SPRING\COMP\.072W\25/32OD 6 EA.

23 7500108 HSG\CAST\BUSH\TANK\DRILL 6 EA.

24 7500109 SLV\SQ_HL\5/8X1-7/16\W/5/16_THRU_HL 2 EA.

25 7500110 SUP\SHFT\ASSY\SLEEVE\107 2 EA.

26 7500562 SLV\SQ_HL\5/8X1-7/16\W/5/16_PLAIN 4 EA.

27 7500664 BALL STUD\SHOCK\FITTING\M6 8 EA

29 7501058 SUP\SHFT\ASSY\SLEEVE\107 4 EA.

30 7501740 SPRNG\GAS\90LB 4 EA.

31 8300236 WASH\BENT\1/2" 8 EA.

32 8400007 GUIDE\PL\CNTRL\107 6 EA.

33 8400011 CLMP\WHL\COV\HOLD DOWN 6 EA.

34 8400704 PL\CLEANOUT\TANK 2 EA

35 8400706 PL\CNTRL\7"SPACING 1 EA

36 8400716 COV\TANK\BANDING 2 EA

37 8400719 COV\WHL\FEED\77 4 EA

38 8400762 WHL\FEED\3S\33-1/16\REAR\CTR 1 EA

39 8400773 CUP\SEED\CNTR\LT\REAR\ASM 1 EA.

77C Tank Assembly Back (for SN 0256 and Up)
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77C Tank Assembly Back (for SN 0256 and Up)
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

40 8400774 CUP\SEED\CNTR\RT\REAR\ASM 1 EA.

41 8400802 TANK\WLDMNT\77C 1 EA

42 8400803 WHL\FEED\3S\23-15/16\REAR\RH 1 EA

43 8400804 WHL\FEED\3S\19\REAR\LH 1 EA

44 8400814 RTNR\TANK\COVER\SPG 2 EA.

45 8400815 RTNR\TANK\COVER\SPG 2 EA.

77C Tank Assembly Back (for SN 0256 and Up)
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800082 FTG\LUB\1/4NFXZERK\ADAPT 6 EA.

2 4800012 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1-1/4\NC 12 EA.

3 4800053 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1\NC 21 EA.

4 4800169 PIN\RLLD\1/4X1-1/8 2 EA.

5 4801296 BOLT\FLG\SERR\5/16X1/2 72 EA.

6 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 57 EA.

7 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 59 EA.

8 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 57 EA.

9 5000055 WASH\SPNDL\7/8 FLAT 6 EA.

10 7500108 HSG\CAST\BUSH\TANK\DRILL 6 EA.

11 7500109 SLV\SQ_HL\5/8X1-7/16\W/5/16_THRU_HL 2 EA.

12 7500110 SUP\SHFT\ASSY\SLEEVE\107 (INCLUDES 3800082, 4800169,
5000055, 7500108, 7500109)

2 EA.

13 7500562 SLV\SQ_HL\5/8X1-7/16\W/5/16_PLAIN 4 EA.

14 7501058 SUP\SHFT\ASSY\SLEEVE\107 (INCLUDES 3800082, 5000055,
7500108, 7500562)

4 EA.

15 7501400 FNNL\SEED\SMALL\77-107 36 EA

16 7501401 FNNL\COVER\SEED\SMALL\77-107 36 EA.

17 7501444 #5\CAPLUG 36 EA.

18 8400110 PL\CLEANOUT\TANK 2 EA

19 8400114 PL\CNTRL\7" SPACING 1 EA

20 8400243 SHLD\DR\AGTTR\SGL 1 EA

21 8400656 WHL\FEED\38-7/16\FR\RH 1 EA

21A 8400426 SHFT\TANK\38-7/16\DRILL (Shaft Only) EA

22 8400658 WHL\FEED\33-1/16\FR\CTR (COMPLETE) 1 EA

22A 8400423 SHFT\TANK\33-1/16\DRILL (Shaft Only) EA

23 8400660 WHL\FEED\34-1/2\FR\LH 1 EA

23A 8400425 SHFT\TANK\34-1/2\DRILL (Shaft Only) EA

24 8400770 CUP\SEED\END\FRNT\ASM 2 EA

25 8400771 CUP\SEED\CNTR\FRNT\ASM 2 EA.

107C Tank Assembly-Front (for SN 0501 and up)
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800082 FTG\LUB\1/4NFXZERK\ADAPT 6 EA.

2 4800003 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1 15 EA.

3 4800012 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1-1/4\NC 12 EA.

4 4800044 PIN\COT\5/32X1-1/2 8 EA.

5 4800053 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1\NC 21 EA.

6 4800098 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/4\NC 4 EA.

7 4800114 BOLT\HEX\1/2X2 25 EA.

8 4800156 BOLT\HEX\3/8X3 6 EA.

9 4800169 PIN\RLLD\1/4X1-1/8 2 EA.

10 4800170 BOLT\HEX\5/16X3-1/2 6 EA.

11 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 57 EA.

12 4900003 NUT\HEX\5/16\NC 18 EA.

13 4900014 NUT\TPLCK\1/2\NC 25 EA.

14 4900023 NUT\TPLCK\3/8\NC 2 EA.

15 4900030 NUT\NYLCK\3/8\NC 6 EA.

16 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 59 EA.

17 5000002 WASH\FLAT\5/8 6 EA.

18 5000016 WASH\FLAT\7/16 44 EA.

19 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 57 EA.

20 5000055 WASH\SPNDL\7/8 FLAT 6 EA.

21 5000128 WASH\FLAT\3/8\RBBR\EPDM 4 EA

22 6100002 SPRING\COMP\.072W\11/16OD\2-1/8LONG 25 EA.

23 6100017 PRESSURE SPRING 12X1 1/8 4 EA.

24 6100031 SPRING\COMP\.072W\25/32OD 6 EA.

25 7500108 HSG\CAST\BUSH\TANK\DRILL 6 EA.

26 7500109 SLV\SQ_HL\5/8X1-7/16\W/5/16_THRU_HL 2 EA.

27 7500110 SUP\SHFT\ASSY\SLEEVE\107 (INCLUDES 3800082, 4800169,
5000055, 7500108, 7500109)

2 EA.

28 7500562 SLV\SQ_HL\5/8X1-7/16\W/5/16_PLAIN 4 EA.

29 7501058 SUP\SHFT\ASSY\SLEEVE\107 (INCLUDES 3800082, 5000055,
7500108, 7500562)

4 EA.

30 8300236 WASH\BENT\1/2" 8 EA.

31 8400003 ROD\COV\TANK\SPG 4 EA.

32 8400005 RTNR\TANK\COVER\SPG\RH 2 EA.

33 8400004 RTNR\TANK\COVER\SPG\LH 2 EA.

34 8400007 GUIDE\PL\CNTRL\107 6 EA.

35 8400011 CLMP\WHL\COV\HOLD DOWN 6 EA.

36 8400107 COV\TANK\BANDING\107 2 EA

37 8400111 COV\WHL\FEED\107\S/N2672\107 4 EA

107C Tank Back Assembly (for SN Up to 1850)
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

38 8400112 HDL\PL_CLEANOUT 2 EA.

39 8400245 PL\CNTRL\7"SPACING 1 EA

40 8400761 WHL\FEED\3S\34-1/2\REAR\LH (Complete) 1 EA

40A 8400425 SHFT\TANK\34-1/2\DRILL (Shaft Only) EA

41 8400762 WHL\FEED\3S\33-1/16\REAR\CTR (Complete) 1 EA

41A 8400423 SHFT\TANK\33-1/16\DRILL (Shaft Only) EA

42 8400763 WHL\FEED\3S\38-7/16\REAR\RH (Complete) 1 EA

42A 8400426 SHFT\TANK\38-7/16\DRILL (Shaft Only) EA

43 8400772 CUP\SEED\END\LT\REAR\ASM 1 EA

44 8400773 CUP\SEED\CNTR\LT\REAR\ASM 1 EA.

45 8400774 CUP\SEED\CNTR\RT\REAR\ASM 1 EA.

46 8400775 CUP\SEED\END\RT\REAR\ASM 1 EA

47 8400801 TANK\WLDMNT\107C 1 EA

48 8400110 PL\CLEANOUT\TANK 1 EA

107C Tank Back Assembly (for SN Up to 1850)
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107C Tank Assembly - Back (for SN 1851 and Up)
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800082 FTG\LUB\1/4NFXZERK\ADAPT 6 EA.

2 4800003 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1 15 EA.

3 4800012 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1-1/4\NC 12 EA.

4 4800053 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1\NC 21 EA.

5 4800098 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/4\NC 4 EA.

6 4800114 BOLT\HEX\1/2X2 25 EA.

7 4800156 BOLT\HEX\3/8X3 6 EA.

8 4800169 PIN\RLLD\1/4X1-1/8 2 EA.

9 4800170 BOLT\HEX\5/16X3-1/2 6 EA.

10 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 57 EA.

11 4900003 NUT\HEX\5/16\NC 18 EA.

12 4900014 NUT\TPLCK\1/2\NC 25 EA.

13 4900023 NUT\TPLCK\3/8\NC 2 EA.

14 4900030 NUT\NYLCK\3/8\NC 6 EA.

15 4900142 NUT\TPLCK\5/16\NC 8 EA.

16 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 59 EA.

17 5000002 WASH\FLAT\5/8 6 EA.

18 5000016 WASH\FLAT\7/16 44 EA.

19 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 57 EA.

20 5000055 WASH\SPNDL\7/8 FLAT 6 EA.

21 5000128 WASH\FLAT\3/8\RBBR\EPDM 4 EA

22 6100002 SPRING\COMP\.072W\11/16OD\2-1/8LONG 25 EA.

23 6100031 SPRING\COMP\.072W\25/32OD 6 EA.

24 7500108 HSG\CAST\BUSH\TANK\DRILL 6 EA.

25 7500109 SLV\SQ_HL\5/8X1-7/16\W/5/16_THRU_HL 2 EA.

26 7500110 SUP\SHFT\ASSY\SLEEVE\107 (INCLUDES 3800082, 4800169,
5000055, 7500108, 7500109)

2 EA.

27 7500562 SLV\SQ_HL\5/8X1-7/16\W/5/16_PLAIN 4 EA.

28 7500664 BALL STUD\SHOCK\FITTING\M6 8 EA

29 7501058 SUP\SHFT\ASSY\SLEEVE\107 (INCLUDES 3800082, 5000055,
7500108, 7500562)

4 EA.

30 7501740 SPRNG\GAS\90LB 4 EA.

31 8300236 WASH\BENT\1/2" 8 EA.

32 8400007 GUIDE\PL\CNTRL\107 6 EA.

33 8400011 CLMP\WHL\COV\HOLD DOWN 6 EA.

34 8400107 COV\TANK\BANDING\107 2 EA

35 8400110 PL\CLEANOUT\TANK 1 EA

36 8400111 COV\WHL\FEED\107\S/N2672\107 4 EA

37 8400112 HDL\PL_CLEANOUT 2 EA.

107C Tank Assembly - Back (for SN 1851 and Up)
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107C Tank Assembly - Back (for SN 1851 and Up)
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

38 8400245 PL\CNTRL\7"SPACING 1 EA

39 8400761 WHL\FEED\3S\34-1/2\REAR\LH (COMPLETE) 1 EA

39A 8400425 SHFT\TANK\34-1/2\DRILL (SHAFT ONLY) EA

40 8400762 WHL\FEED\3S\33-1/16\REAR\CTR (COMPLETE) 1 EA

40A 8400423 SHFT\TANK\33-1/16\DRILL (SHAFT ONLY) EA

41 8400763 WHL\FEED\3S\38-7/16\REAR\RH (COMPLETE) 1 EA

41A 8400426 SHFT\TANK\38-7/16\DRILL (SHAFT ONLY) EA

42 8400772 CUP\SEED\END\LT\REAR\ASM 1 EA

43 8400773 CUP\SEED\CNTR\LT\REAR\ASM 1 EA.

44 8400774 CUP\SEED\CNTR\RT\REAR\ASM 1 EA.

45 8400775 CUP\SEED\END\RT\REAR\ASM 1 EA

46 8400801 TANK\WLDMNT\107C 1 EA

47 8400814 RTNR\TANK\COVER\SPG 2 EA.

48 8400815 RTNR\TANK\COVER\SPG 2 EA.

107C Tank Assembly - Back (for SN 1851 and Up)
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Seed and Fertilizer Setting Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 2000313 BRG\FLG\CAST\3/4\2BOLT 1 EA.

2 3600053 FTG\LUB\1/4NFXZERK\ADAPT 1 EA.

3 4800013 BOLT\HEX\5/16X1 2 EA.

4 4800153 BOLT\CRG\5/16X3/4\NC 4 EA.

5 4900003 NUT\HEX\5/16\NC 6 EA.

6 5000022 WASH\LOCK\5/16 4 EA.

7 5000023 WASH\FLAT\5/16 4 EA.

8 7500071 CALIBRATION POINTER NUT 1 EA.

9 7500072 CALIBRATION CONTRL PL NUT 1 EA.

10 7500073 CALIBRATION SHAFT #6620 1 EA.

11 8400060 HDL\CAL\107 1 EA.

12 8400262 PL\DECAL\CAL\DUAL_USE 1 EA.

12A 8400061 PL\DECAL\CAL\GRAIN 1 EA.

NS 6500016 DECAL\INFO\CAL;SCALE;GRAIN EA.

NS 6500017 DECAL\INFO\CAL.SCALE;FERT EA.

NS 6500081 DECAL\INFO\CAL.SCALE\GRASS EA.

Seed and Fertilizer Setting Assembly
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Scraper Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4800071 BOLT\HEX\5/16X1-1/4 1 EA.

2 4900003 NUT\HEX\5/16\NC 1 EA.

3 5000022 WASH\LOCK\5/16 1 EA.

4 5000023 WASH\FLAT\5/16 1 EA.

5 8400670 SCRPR\DISC 2 EA.

CA 8400091 SCRPR\DISC\COMP (Boot not Included) EA.

Scraper Assembly
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Feed Wheel-Double
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 7400066 CLIP\RETAINER\WHL\FEED 4 EA.

2 7500007 WHL\FEED\LH 1 EA.

3 7500008 WHL\FEED\RH 1 EA.

4 7500107 CLAMP\HOSE\1-1/4\WORM\SS 1 EA

CA 7500006 WHL\FERT\TANK (Includes #1-#4) EA.

Feed Wheel-Double
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Feed Wheel-Triple
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 7500007 WHL\FEED\LH 1 EA.

2 7500008 WHL\FEED\RH 1 EA.

3 7500107 CLAMP\HOSE\1-1/4\WORM\SS 1 EA

4 7501388 WHL\FEED\CENTER 1 EA.

5 7501407 CLIP\RETAINER\WHL\FEED\TRIPLE 4 EA.

CA 7501453 WHL\FEED\TRIPLE (Includes #1-#5) EA.

Feed Wheel-Triple
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Coulter Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 2000031 BRG\ROW\DBL 1 EA.

2 4800161 SCR\BUT\ALN\1/2X1\NC 6 EA.

3 4900014 NUT\TPLCK\1/2\NC 6 EA.

4 7500064 DISK\COLTER\14"\6-HOLE 1 EA.

5 7500160 #6610 BREAING BUSHING 1 EA.

6 7500165 CAGE\BRG\DBL_ROW\6-HOLE 1 EA.

CA 7500187 BLADE\ASSY\14"\COULTER EA.

Coulter Assembly
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Disk Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 2000031 BRG\ROW\DBL 1 EA.

2 4800039 RIV\RD\STL\1/4X1/2 12 EA.

3 7500010 DISK\PLAIN\14"\12-RIVET 1 EA.

4 7500160 #6610 BREAING BUSHING 1 EA.

5 7500167 CAGE\BRG\DBL_ROW\12-RIVET 1 EA.

CA 7500188 BLADE\ASSY\14"\DISC\107 EA.

Disk Assembly
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Press Wheel Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 2000061 BRG\3/4\FHR204-12 2 EA.

2 4800063 BOLT\HEX\3/4X4 1 EA.

3 4900139 NUT\TPLCK\3/4\GR8\NC 1 EA.

4 7400264 CAP\WHL\W/O_PILOT 2 EA.

5 7500653 SPCR\WHL\PACKER 1 EA.

6 8400271 BRKT\WHL\PACKER\20" 1 EA.

7 8400616 WHL\PRESS\STL\ASSY\107 1 EA.

CA 8400617 WHL\PRESS\STL\ASSY\107 (Includes #1-#5 and #7) EA.

CA 8400355 WHL\PRESS\STL\SUB-
ASY\107W/FRAME\2X15-1/2

(Includes 8400617 and #6) EA.

Press Wheel Assembly
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77C Optional Depth Band Kit Installation
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

4800024 BOLT\HEX\1/4X3/4 36 EA.

4900084 NUT\TPLCK\1/4\NC 36 EA.

8400364 BAND\DEPTH\11-1/2ODX10GA 1 EA

8400729 BAND\DEPTH-12\KIT\77 1 kit equals 12 depth bands. A
total of 24 depth bands are
needed for a complete machine.
No hardware is included in these
kits.

2 EA

77C Optional Depth Band Kit Installation
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107C Optional Depth Band Kit Installation
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

4800024 BOLT\HEX\1/4X3/4 54 EA.

4900084 NUT\TPLCK\1/4\NC 54 EA.

8400364 BAND\DEPTH\11-1/2ODX10GA 1 EA

8400645 BAND\DEPTH-18\KIT\107> 1 kit equals 18 depth bands. A
total of 36 depth bands are
needed for a complete machine.
No hardware is included in these
kits.

2 EA

107C Optional Depth Band Kit Installation
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77C/107C Hub Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 2900004 CUP\INNER\WHEEL HUB 1 EA

2 2900013 CAP\DUST\WHL;HUB(DC-13) 1 EA

3 2900014 SEAL\GREASE(517) (15190) 1 EA

4 2900015 CONE\INNER/WHL HUB(48548) 1 EA

5 2900016 CUP\INNER\WHL:HUB(48510 1 EA

6 2900018 CONE\OUTER\WHL;HUB(67048 1 EA

7 4900094 NUT\TPR\WHEL\1/2\13/16OD\NF 5 EA

CA 2900011 HUB\WITH CONES\W/NUTS 1 EA

77C/107C Hub Assembly
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77C/107C Fork Hub Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 2900083 NUT\WHL\9/16-18\UNF 6 EA.

2 2900085 SEAL\WHL;HUB(20078) 2 EA

3 2900086 CONE\2788\WHL;HUB 2 EA

4 2900087 CUP\BRG\HUB\WHL\2720 2 EA

5 2900090 WHL\BOLT\9/16"X2-1/4" 6 EA

CA 2900089 HUB\H-628(FORK)\COMPLETE 1 EA

77C/107C Fork Hub Assembly
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107C Optional Front Stabilizer
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3600053 FTG\LUB\1/4NFXZERK\ADAPT 1 EA.

2 4800157 PIN\COT\3/16X2 1 EA

3 4800183 BOLT\L\3/4\5-1/4X5-1/4 4 EA

4 4800185 PIN\CLEVIS\1X3 1 EA.

5 4800199 BOLT\L\3/4X5-1/4X7-1/4 4 EA

6 4900004 NUT\HEX\3/4\NC 16 EA.

7 5000005 WASH\FLAT\3/4 8 EA.

8 5000012 WASH\LOCK\3/4 16 EA.

9 8400183 BRKT\STBLZR\FR\MALE\107C 1 EA

10 8400184 BRKT\STGLZR\FR\FEMALE\107C 1 EA

11 8400185 BUSH\1-1/2ODX1.028IDX1 1 EA

12 8400186 BRKT\CLAMP\STBLZR\107C 4 EA

CA 8300456 KIT\STBLZR\FRONT\107 EA

107C Optional Front Stabilizer
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107C Optional Rear Stabilizer Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4800085 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1 8 EA.

2 4800183 BOLT\L\3/4\5-1/4X5-1/4 4 EA

3 4800626 BOLT\HEX\1X11\NC 1 EA.

4 4800647 BOLT\HEX\1X4\NC 1 EA.

5 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 8 EA.

6 4900004 NUT\HEX\3/4\NC 4 EA.

7 4900015 NUT\NYLCK\1\NC 2 EA.

8 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 8 EA.

9 5000012 WASH\LOCK\3/4 4 EA.

10 5000115 WASH\FLAT\3/4\EXTRTHK\GR8 4 EA

11 8400040 WALKWAY\100_SERIES 2 EA

12 8400201 BAR\STBLZR\CTR\REAR 1 EA

13 8400202 MNT\STBLZR\RH\REAR 1 EA

14 8400203 MNT\STBLZR\LH\REAR 1 EA

15 8400666 STEP\XTNSN\WLKWY 4 EA

CA 8400378 KIT\107\STBLZR\REAR (Includes #2,3,4,6,7,9,10,12,13 &
14)

EA

107C Optional Rear Stabilizer Assembly
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107C Optional Gauge Wheel Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 8400332 MNT\WHL\GAUGE\107 2 EA

2 8400333 STRAP\MNT\WHL\GAUGE\107 4 EA

3 8400334 SPCR\FRM\MTG\107 4 EA

4 8400335 FORK\WHL\107 2 EA

5 8400336 SPNDL\WHL\GAUGE\107 2 EA

6 8400337 HDL\ADJ\WHL\GAUGE\107 2 EA

7 8400338 SPCR\SPNDL\1.25X1X2-7/32 2 EA

8 8400339 SPCR\SPNDL\1.25X1X2-23/32 2 EA

CA 2600813 20.5 X 8 X 10 TIRE & RIM (Includes 2600026 & 2600631) EA

9 2600026 TIRE\20.5X8.0X10 2 EA

10 2600631 WHL\5-BOLT\10"X6.0" 2 EA

12 2900107 5-BOLT FORK HUB 12832 CPL 2 EA

13 2900031 SEAL\WHEEL HUB(12407 4 EA

14 2900032 CONE/WHEEL HUB(44643 4 EA

15 2900033 CUP/WHEEL HUB (44610 4 EA

16 4800248 BOLT\HEX\3/4X6 4 EA.

17 5000012 WASH\LOCK\3/4 4 EA.

18 4900004 NUT\HEX\3/4\NC 4 EA.

19 4800144 BOLT\HEX\5/8X6-1/2 8 EA.

20 5000003 WASH\LOCK\5/8 8 EA.

21 4900005 NUT\HEX\5/8\NC 8 EA.

22 4800157 PIN\COT\3/16X2 2 EA

23 4900055 NUT\SLOT.\1\JAM\NF 2 EA

24 4800107 PIN\HAIR\1/8(#9) 2 EA.

25 2500710 NUT\CONE\1/2-20\60-DEGREE 10 EA

CA 8400348 GAUGE WHEEL KIT COMPLETE (For Use on 107C Models Only) EA

107C Optional Gauge Wheel Assembly

77C/107C Drills Parts Reference 78



77C/107C Drills Parts Reference 

Single Drill Hitch
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4800663 BOLT\HEX\1X12\NC\GR8\PLTD 1 EA.

2 4900015 NUT\NYLCK\1\NC 1 EA.

3 8400664 HITCH\SINGLE 1 EA.

NS 1100275 CHAIN\1/4\SFTY\AG\11000LB 1 EA.

NS 5000116 WASH\FLAT\1\EXTRTHK\GR8 1 EA.

NS 4800547 BOLT\HEX\1X2\NC 1 EA.

Single Drill Hitch
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Swivel Hitch

77C/107C Drills Parts Reference 81



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4800663 BOLT\HEX\1X12\NC\GR8\PLTD 1 EA.

2 4900015 NUT\NYLCK\1\NC 1 EA.

3 8400650 ORDER 8401024 1 EA.

NS 1100275 CHAIN\1/4\SFTY\AG\11000LB 1 EA.

NS 5000116 WASH\FLAT\1\EXTRTHK\GR8 1 EA.

NS 4800547 BOLT\HEX\1X2\NC 1 EA.

Swivel Hitch
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Single Drill Hydraulic Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3701622 HOSE\HYD\1/2X120\3/4MORSX3/4FJIC 1 EA.

2 3701623 HOSE\HYD\1/2X108\3/4MORSX3/4FJIC 1 EA.

3 3800537 FTG\3/4MORX3/4MJIC\90 2 EA.

4 3800694 FTG\3/4FOR\QUICK;CPLR\FEMALE 2 EA.

5 4100344 CYL\HYD\3X8\1-3/8ROD\#8 O-RING 1 EA.

4100343 SEAL\KIT\CYL\HYD\3X8\3000 PSI (Seal Kit for 4100344) EA.

6 4800017 BOLT\HEX\3/4X3 1 EA.

7 4900004 NUT\HEX\3/4\NC 4 EA.

8 5000012 WASH\LOCK\3/4 4 EA.

9 7500858 GRMT\RBBR\2-1/4X2IDX1/4T 1 EA.

10 8400785 BRKT\HOSE\MINDER 1 EA.

11 8400799 PIN\CLEVIS\1X3\GREASE 1 EA.

CA 8400902 CYL\HYD\3X8\KIT\107DRILL>SINGLE\SAE
THREAD

EA.

NS 7501600 CYL\DEPTH\STOP\KIT 1 EA.

Single Drill Hydraulic Assembly
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107C Optional 2-Drill Hitch Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4700777 CLMP\HOSE\1/2 6 EA.

2 4800010 BOLT\HEX\5/8X2 1 EA.

3 4800085 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1 8 EA.

4 4800142 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-3/4 6 EA.

5 4800581 BOLT\HEX\3/8X6-1/2 2 EA

6 4800546 BOLT\HEX\1X5\NC 2 EA

7 4800626 BOLT\HEX\1X11\NC 3 EA.

8 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 8 EA.

9 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 8 EA.

10 4900005 NUT\HEX\5/8\NC 1 EA.

11 4900015 NUT\NYLCK\1\NC 7 EA.

12 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 4 EA.

13 5000002 WASH\FLAT\5/8 1 EA.

14 5000003 WASH\LOCK\5/8 1 EA.

15 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 8 EA.

16 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 8 EA.

17 7500170 HOSE MINDER 1 EA.

18 8300341 WASH\2X1.028X3/8 1 EA

19 8300498 PIN\HITCH 1 EA

20 8400034 HITCH\BLK\107 2 EA

21 8400193 HITCH\2\DRILL\107 1 EA

22 8400196 BLK\HITCH 1 EA

22A 8400667 BLK\HITCH\CLEVIS 1 EA

23 8400666 STEP\XTNSN\WLKWY 4 EA

24 8800095 MNT\MINDER\HOSE\DRILL 1 EA

25 8800096 STRAP\MINDER\HOSE\DRILL 1 EA

CA 8400394 HITCH\2-DRILL\107\KIT EA

107C Optional 2-Drill Hitch Assembly
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107C Optional 2-Drill Hitch Hydraulic Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3701624 HOSE\HYD\1/2X132\3/4FJICX3/4FJIC 1 EA.

2 3701624 HOSE\HYD\1/2X132\3/4FJICX3/4FJIC 1 EA.

3 3700815 HOSE\HYD\1/2X236\3/4MORSX3/4FJIC 1 EA

4 3701626 HOSE\HYD\1/2X240\3/4MORSX3/4FJIC 1 EA.

5 3800484 FTG\3/4FJICSX3/4MJICX3/4MJIC\RUN;TEE 2 EA.

6 3800537 FTG\3/4MORX3/4MJIC\90 4 EA.

7 3800694 FTG\3/4FOR\QUICK;CPLR\FEMALE 2 EA.

8 4100344 CYL\HYD\3X8\1-3/8ROD\#8 O-RING 2 EA.

9 4700777 CLMP\HOSE\1/2 6 EA.

10 4800010 BOLT\HEX\5/8X2 1 EA.

11 4800142 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-3/4 6 EA.

12 4800226 BOLT\HEX\3/8X5-1/2 2 EA

13 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 8 EA.

14 4900005 NUT\HEX\5/8\NC 1 EA.

15 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 4 EA.

16 5000002 WASH\FLAT\5/8 1 EA.

17 5000003 WASH\LOCK\5/8 1 EA.

18 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 8 EA.

19 7500170 HOSE MINDER 1 EA.

20 8400193 HITCH\2\DRILL\107 1 EA

21 8800095 MNT\MINDER\HOSE\DRILL 1 EA

22 8800096 STRAP\MINDER\HOSE\DRILL 1 EA

CA 8400903 CYL\HYD\3X8\KIT\107DRILL\2-DRILL SAE
THREAD

EA.

107C Optional 2-Drill Hitch Hydraulic Assembly
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107C Optional 2-Drill Hitch Lift
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107C Optional 2-Drill Hitch Lift
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107C Optional 2-Drill Hitch Lift
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 1100275 CHAIN\1/4\SFTY\AG\11000LB 1 EA.

2 1400082 SHVE\CBL\W-BRG 1 EA

3 4704099 BMPR\CNVYR\DISCH 1 EA

4 4800027 CLAMP\CBL\1/4 2 EA

5 4800030 PIN\CLEVIS\5/8X2 1 EA

6 4800041 BOLT\HEX\1/2X5 8 EA.

7 4800098 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/4\NC 3 EA.

8 4800123 PIN\COT\1/8X1-1/2 1 EA

9 4800141 BOLT\HEX\1/2X4-1/2 8 EA.

10 4800158 BOLT\HEX\5/8X4-1/2 1 EA.

11 4800547 BOLT\HEX\1X2\NC 1 EA.

12 4800647 BOLT\HEX\1X4\NC 3 EA.

13 4800663 BOLT\HEX\1X12\NC\GR8\PLTD 1 EA.

14 4801198 SCR\LAG\3/8X1-1/2 2 EA

15 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 16 EA.

16 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 3 EA.

17 4900012 NUT\TPLCK\5/8\NC 1 EA.

18 4900015 NUT\NYLCK\1\NC 4 EA.

19 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 6 EA.

20 5000002 WASH\FLAT\5/8 1 EA.

21 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 16 EA.

22 5000014 WASH\FLAT\1 4 EA.

23 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 3 EA.

24 5000074 WASH\1-1/8ID\1-3/4OD\10GA 1 EA

25 5000116 WASH\FLAT\1\EXTRTHK\GR8 1 EA.

26 5800031 WINCH\BRAKE\2500#\#B2503 1 EA

27 5800311 CABLE\1/4X12' 1 EA

28 7500121 1/4"_CABLE_THIMBLE 1 EA

29 8400230 BRKT\MNT\HITCH\TOW 2 EA

30 8401096 BRKT\MNT\WNCH\HITCH 1 EA.

31 8401097 PLT\MNT\WNCH\2DRILL 1 EA.

32 8401098 MNT\WNCH\HTCH\2DRILL 2 EA.

33 8401099 CROSSBAR\MNT\WNCH\2DRILL 1 EA.

34 8401100 MNT\WNCH\HITCH\2DRILL 1 EA.

35 8401107 PLT\LIFT\HITCH\107C 2 EA.

36 8401108 BRKT\LIFT\HITCH\107C 1 EA.

CA 8401104 KIT\LIFT\HITCH\2DRILL\107C EA.

107C Optional 2-Drill Hitch Lift
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107C Optional 3-Drill Hitch Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4800010 BOLT\HEX\5/8X2 2 EA.

2 4800089 BOLT\HEX\3/8X4 2 EA

3 4800187 BOLT\HEX\1X6 4 EA

4 4800546 BOLT\HEX\1X5\NC 3 EA

5 4800581 BOLT\HEX\3/8X6-1/2 2 EA

6 4800626 BOLT\HEX\1X11\NC 5 EA.

7 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 4 EA.

8 4900005 NUT\HEX\5/8\NC 2 EA.

9 4900015 NUT\NYLCK\1\NC 15 EA.

10 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 8 EA.

11 5000002 WASH\FLAT\5/8 2 EA.

12 5000003 WASH\LOCK\5/8 2 EA.

13 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 4 EA.

14 7500170 HOSE MINDER 2 EA.

15 8300341 WASH\2X1.028X3/8 1 EA

16 8300498 PIN\HITCH 1 EA

17 8400034 HITCH\BLK\107 3 EA

18 8400194 HITCH\CNTR_SECT\3-DERILL 1 EA

19 8400195 HITCH\WING_SECT\3-DRILL 2 EA

20 8400196 BLK\HITCH 1 EA

21 8800095 MNT\MINDER\HOSE\DRILL 2 EA

22 8800096 STRAP\MINDER\HOSE\DRILL 2 EA

NS 8400378 KIT\107\STBLZR\REAR 2 EA

CA 8400399 HITCH\3-DRILL\107\KIT107-
3DH\W/HYDRAULICS

(Includes two rear stabilizer kits) EA

107C Optional 3-Drill Hitch Assembly
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107C Optional 3-Drill Hydraulic Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4100344 CYL\HYD\3X8\1-3/8ROD\#8 O-RING 3 EA.

2 3701629 HOSE\HYD\1/2X192\3/4MORSX3/4FJIC 1 EA.

3 3701625 HOSE\HYD\1/2X216\3/4 MORSX3/4FJIC 1 EA.

4 3701624 HOSE\HYD\1/2X132\3/4FJICX3/4FJIC 4 EA.

5 3800484 FTG\3/4FJICSX3/4MJICX3/4MJIC\RUN;TEE 4 EA.

6 3800588 FTG\3/4MJICX3/4MJICX3/4MOR\TEE 4 EA

7 8400034 HITCH\BLK\107 3 EA

CA 8400904 CYL\HYD\3X8\KIT\107DRILL3-DRILL SAE
THREAD

EA.

107C Optional 3-Drill Hydraulic Assembly
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107C Optional End Tow Hitch Assembly
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107C Optional End Tow Hitch Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4800041 BOLT\HEX\1/2X5 10 EA.

2 4800046 PIN\CLEVIS\3/4X3 2 EA

3 4800050 PIN\COT\3/16X1-1/2 2 EA

4 4800082 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1-1/2 4 EA.

5 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 14 EA.

6 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 14 EA.

7 8400226 HITCH\TOW\107 1 EA

8 8400227 MNT\HITCH\TOW\END\FR\107 1 EA

9 8400228 MNT\HITCH\TOW\END\REAR 1 EA

10 8400229 STRAP\MNT\FR\HITCH\TOW\107 1 EA

11 8400230 BRKT\MNT\HITCH\TOW 3 EA

12 2600625 WHL\RIM\15X5X5\W/HVYCNTR 1 EA

CA 8400393 HITCH\TOW\2DR\107\KIT EA

CA 8401017 HITCH\TOW\3DR\107\KIT EA.

107C Optional End Tow Hitch Assembly
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107C Optional End Tow Hitch - Taillight Mount Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4800029 BOLT\HEX\3/8X2-1/2 1 EA

2 4800041 BOLT\HEX\1/2X5 4 EA.

3 4800085 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1 2 EA.

4 4800277 BOLT\HEX\1/4X1 8 EA.

5 4800911 PIN\LYNCH\1/4X2-1/2\ 1 EA.

6 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 6 EA.

7 4900023 NUT\TPLCK\3/8\NC 1 EA.

8 4900040 NUT\FLG\SERR\1/4\NC 8 EA.

9 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 6 EA.

10 5701284 LGHT\TAIL\AMBER-LEFT\4PN-WP\LED (Standard equipment on 107C not
included in kit)

1 EA.

11 5701285 LGHT\TAIL\AMBER-RGHT\4PN-WP\LED (Standard equipment on 107C not
included in kit)

1 EA.

12 8400230 BRKT\MNT\HITCH\TOW 3 EA

13 8400971 BRKT\TAILLIGHT\2564\RH 2 EA

14 8400972 MNT\LGHT\FOLD\TOW\HITCH 1 EA

15 8400973 MNT\LIGHT\FOLD\MNFRM 1 EA

CA 8400974 KIT\LGHT\2DR\END\TOW\HITCH EA.

107C Optional End Tow Hitch - Taillight Mount Assembly
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107C Optional End Tow Hitch - Taillight Wiring
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107C Optional End Tow Hitch - Taillight Wiring
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107C Optional End Tow Hitch - Taillight Wiring
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 5701284 LGHT\TAIL\AMBER-LEFT\4PN-WP\LED (Standard equipment on 107C not
included in kit)

1 EA.

2 5701285 LGHT\TAIL\AMBER-RGHT\4PN-WP\LED (Standard equipment on 107C not
included in kit)

1 EA.

3 7501619 HRNS\\7-PIN-AG\4-PIN-FLAT 1 EA.

4 7501620 HRNS\15'\WSHBONE 1 EA.

5 7501621 HRNS\10'\3-PIN 1 EA.

107C Optional End Tow Hitch - Taillight Wiring
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

CA 6500462 DECAL\KIT\107C EA

CA 6500466 DECAL\KIT\77C EA.

1 6500016 DECAL\INFO\CAL;SCALE;GRAIN 1 EA.

2 6500022 DECAL\INFO\CHART;SEED\> 1 EA.

3 6500040 DECAL\WARN\SHIELD\PROT 1 EA.

4 6500041 DECAL\WARN\PROTECTION 1 EA.

5 6500060 DECAL\WARN\AVOID;SHRP;TRN 2 EA.

6 6500061 DECAL\INFO\SEED;DEPTH\> 1 EA.

7 6500062 DECAL\INFO\IMPORTANT;STRG 1 EA.

8 6500063 DECAL\INFO\CHART\FEED;WHL 1 EA.

9 6500064 DECAL\INFO\ENGAGE;LOCKS 1 EA.

10 6500081 DECAL\INFO\CAL.SCALE\GRASS 1 EA.

11 6500101 DECAL\WARN\NO RIDERS 1 EA.

12 6500163 DECAL\WARN\DISC;BLADES 1 EA.

13 6500182 DECAL\WARN\AG;CHEMICAL 1 EA.

14 6500220 DECAL\WARN\HI;PRESS;FLUID 1 EA.

15 6500434 DECAL\2X9\RED\REFCT 2 EA.

16 6500435 DECAL\2X9\AMBER\REFCT 4 EA.

17 6500463 DECAL\LOGO\HYBSTR\107C\3\STRIP 2 EA.

17A 6500467 DECAL\LOGO\HYBSTR\77C\3\STRIPE 2 EA.

18 6500548 DECAL\NOTICE\TANKS\CLEAN 1 EA.

19 6500614 DECAL\RATE\SEED\CHECK 1 EA.

NS 7500077 Yellow Spray Paint ORDER 7500980 EA.

NS 7500092 Yellow Paint EA.

NS 7500091 Yellow Paint EA.

NS 7500078 Red Spray Paint EA.

NS 7500105 Red Paint EA.

NS 7500104 Red Paint EA.

77C/107C Decals
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77C/107C Legume Box Decals
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

CA 6500474 DECAL\KIT\LEGUME BOX\107C EA.

CA 6500476 DECAL\KIT\LEGUME BOX\77C EA.

1 6500083 DECAL\INFO\CHART\LGM\7" SPCG 1 EA.

2 6500473 DECAL\LOGO\107C\1-3/4\BLK 1 EA

2A 6500475 DECAL\LOGO\77C\LEGUME 1 EA.

3 6500548 DECAL\NOTICE\TANKS\CLEAN 1 EA.

4 6500614 DECAL\RATE\SEED\CHECK 1 EA.

77C/107C Legume Box Decals
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77C Optional Legume Box Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 1000111 SPKT\B\40\17\1\1/4KW\SOFT 1 EA.

2 1000112 SPKT\B\40\15\1\1/4KW 2 EA.

3 1100224 CHAIN\40NP\CL 2 EA.

4 1100232 CHAIN\40NP\53 1 EA.

5 1100233 77 LINKS 40NP PITCH CHAIN 1 EA

6 2000002 1” BEARING W/ LOCK COLLAR 4 EA.

7 7501667 BLK\PLSTC\IDLER IN PLACE OF 2000016 2 EA.

8 2000703 2 HOLE FLANGETTE 4 EA.

9 3800082 FTG\LUB\1/4NFXZERK\ADAPT 8 EA.

10 4800003 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1 4 EA.

11 4800013 BOLT\HEX\5/16X1 4 EA.

12 4800029 BOLT\HEX\3/8X2-1/2 2 EA

13 4800127 PIN\COT\1/8X1 6 EA.

14 4800153 BOLT\CRG\5/16X3/4\NC 10 EA.

15 4800156 BOLT\HEX\3/8X3 4 EA.

16 4800164 BOLT\HEX\3/8X3/4 4 EA

17 4800213 SCR\PAN\SLOT\1/4X5/8\NC 26 EA.

18 4800643 BOLT\HEX\5/16X3/4 3 EA.

19 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 14 EA.

20 4900003 NUT\HEX\5/16\NC 18 EA.

21 4900040 NUT\FLG\SERR\1/4\NC 27 EA.

22 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 10 EA.

23 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 14 EA.

24 5000022 WASH\LOCK\5/16 18 EA.

25 5000023 WASH\FLAT\5/16 12 EA.

26 6100046 SPG\COMP\.618OD\.800WD\2-5/8L 2 EA.

27 6200010 KEY\SQ\1/4X1 3 EA.

28 8400721 BOX\LEGUME 1 EA

29 8400722 CVR\BOX\LEGUME 1 EA

30 8400723 SHFT\3/8SQX71-1/2\LGUM;BX 1 EA

31 8700001 BRKT\LEGUME\LH\LEG-BOX 1 EA.

32 8700002 BRKT\LEGUME\RH\LEG-BOX 1 EA.

33 8700003 STRAP\LEGUMEBOX\1575 4 EA.

34 8700006 ROD\SPG\COV\BOX\147 2 EA.

35 8700008 BRG\BOX\LEGUME\RH\147 1 EA.

36 8700009 BRG\BOX\LEGUME\LH\147 1 EA.

37 8700010 SPKT\17T\LGM.BOX 1 EA.

38 8700011 SHFT\1X29\LEGUMEBOX 1 EA

77C Optional Legume Box Assembly
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77C Optional Legume Box Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

39 8700012 BRKT\LEGUME\LH\SHFT-BOX 1 EA.

40 8700013 BRKT\LEGUME\RH\SHFT-BOX 1 EA

41 8700014 HINGE\LEGUMEBOX 3 EA.

CA 8400868 BOX\LEGUME\KIT\DLR INS\77C Complete assembly includes
legume box assembly, seed index
assembly, cup assembly and
mounting brackets.

EA

77C Optional Legume Box Assembly
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77C Legume Box Seed Index Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4800024 BOLT\HEX\1/4X3/4 1 EA.

2 4800212 PIN\RLLD\5/32X3/4 2 EA.

3 4800213 SCR\PAN\SLOT\1/4X5/8\NC 2 EA.

4 4800957 BOLT\CRG\1/4X1-1/4\NC 1 EA

5 4900040 NUT\FLG\SERR\1/4\NC 2 EA.

6 4900041 NUT\WING\1/4\NC 1 EA.

7 5000035 WASH\FLAT\1/4 1 EA.

8 5000118 WASH\FLAT\SPCL\14MM\.5MM\20MMOD 2 EA.

9 7500183 METER\SEED\INDEX 1 EA.

10 7500184 SHIFTER\SEED\INDEX\ASSY 1 EA.

11 7500185 ARM\SEED\INDEX\ASSY 1 EA.

CA 8400601 SEED;INDEX\ASSY\LEG;BOX EA.

NS 6500016 DECAL\INFO\CAL;SCALE;GRAIN EA.

NS 6500017 DECAL\INFO\CAL.SCALE;FERT EA.

NS 6500081 DECAL\INFO\CAL.SCALE\GRASS EA.

77C Legume Box Seed Index Assembly
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77C Legume Box Cup Assembly

77C/107C Drills Parts Reference 117



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4800211 SCR\SET\ALN\1/4X5/16\NC 24 EA.

2 4800213 SCR\PAN\SLOT\1/4X5/8\NC 24 EA.

3 4900040 NUT\FLG\SERR\1/4\NC 24 EA.

4 7500177 ROLL\CUP\ASSY\LEGUME BOX 12 EA.

5 7500178 SNAP RING 12 EA.

6 7500179 FEED ROLLER WASHER 12 EA.

7 7500180 FEED CUP ASSEMBLY 12 EA.

8 7500181 GATE\CUP\ASSY\LEGUME BOX 12 EA.

9 7500182 CLLR\7/8OD\3/8SQ 24 EA.

CA 8400600 CUP\ASSY\LEGUME;BOX (Includes #1-#9) EA.

NS 3700129 HOSE\PVC\5/8IDX22-1/2\CLR 12 EA.

77C Legume Box Cup Assembly
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107C Optional Legume Box Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 8700004 BOX\LEGUME\107WELDMENT 1 EA

2 8700005 CVR\BOX\LEGUME\107 1 EA

3 8700006 ROD\SPG\COV\BOX\147 2 EA.

4 6100046 SPG\COMP\.618OD\.800WD\2-5/8L 2 EA.

5 4800127 PIN\COT\1/8X1 6 EA.

6 8700007 SHFT\3/8SQX50-3/4\LGUM;BX 2 EA

7 8700008 BRG\BOX\LEGUME\RH\147 1 EA.

7A 8700009 BRG\BOX\LEGUME\LH\147 1 EA.

8 8700010 SPKT\17T\LGM.BOX 1 EA.

9 3800082 FTG\LUB\1/4NFXZERK\ADAPT 2 EA.

10 1100224 CHAIN\40NP\CL 2 EA.

11 1100232 CHAIN\40NP\53 1 EA.

12 8700011 SHFT\1X29\LEGUMEBOX 1 EA

13 6200010 KEY\SQ\1/4X1 4 EA.

14 1000112 SPKT\B\40\15\1\1/4KW 2 EA.

15 2000703 2 HOLE FLANGETTE 4 EA.

16 2000002 1” BEARING W/ LOCK COLLAR 2 EA.

17 8700012 BRKT\LEGUME\LH\SHFT-BOX 1 EA.

18 8700013 BRKT\LEGUME\RH\SHFT-BOX 1 EA

19 1000111 SPKT\B\40\17\1\1/4KW\SOFT 1 EA.

20 7501667 BLK\PLSTC\IDLER IN PLACE OF 2000016 2 EA.

21 1100246 CHAIN\40NP\79 1 EA

22 4800013 BOLT\HEX\5/16X1 8 EA.

23 4800153 BOLT\CRG\5/16X3/4\NC 10 EA.

24 5000023 WASH\FLAT\5/16 12 EA.

25 5000022 WASH\LOCK\5/16 18 EA.

26 4900003 NUT\HEX\5/16\NC 18 EA.

27 4800029 BOLT\HEX\3/8X2-1/2 2 EA

28 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 2 EA.

29 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 2 EA.

30 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 10 EA.

31 8700014 HINGE\LEGUMEBOX 4 EA.

32 8400600 CUP\ASSY\LEGUME;BOX 18 EA.

CA 8400863 BOX\LEGUME\KIT\DLR INS\107C Complete assembly includes
legume box assembly, seed index
assembly, cup assembly and
mounting brackets.

EA

NS 1100225 CHAIN\40NP\OL EA.

107C Optional Legume Box Assembly
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107C Legume Box Seed Index Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4800024 BOLT\HEX\1/4X3/4 2 EA.

2 4800212 PIN\RLLD\5/32X3/4 4 EA.

3 4800213 SCR\PAN\SLOT\1/4X5/8\NC 4 EA.

4 4800957 BOLT\CRG\1/4X1-1/4\NC 2 EA

5 4900040 NUT\FLG\SERR\1/4\NC 4 EA.

6 4900041 NUT\WING\1/4\NC 2 EA.

7 5000035 WASH\FLAT\1/4 2 EA.

8 5000118 WASH\FLAT\SPCL\14MM\.5MM\20MMOD 4 EA.

9 7500183 METER\SEED\INDEX 2 EA.

10 7500184 SHIFTER\SEED\INDEX\ASSY 2 EA.

11 7500185 ARM\SEED\INDEX\ASSY 2 EA.

CA 8400601 SEED;INDEX\ASSY\LEG;BOX EA.

NS 6500016 DECAL\INFO\CAL;SCALE;GRAIN EA.

NS 6500017 DECAL\INFO\CAL.SCALE;FERT EA.

NS 6500081 DECAL\INFO\CAL.SCALE\GRASS EA.

107C Legume Box Seed Index Assembly
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107C Legume Box Cup Assembly
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4800211 SCR\SET\ALN\1/4X5/16\NC 36 EA.

2 4800213 SCR\PAN\SLOT\1/4X5/8\NC 36 EA.

3 4900040 NUT\FLG\SERR\1/4\NC 36 EA.

4 7500177 ROLL\CUP\ASSY\LEGUME BOX 18 EA.

5 7500178 SNAP RING 18 EA.

6 7500179 FEED ROLLER WASHER 18 EA.

7 7500180 FEED CUP ASSEMBLY 18 EA.

8 7500181 GATE\CUP\ASSY\LEGUME BOX 18 EA.

9 7500182 CLLR\7/8OD\3/8SQ 36 EA.

CA 8400600 CUP\ASSY\LEGUME;BOX (Includes #1-#9) EA.

NS 3700129 HOSE\PVC\5/8IDX22-1/2\CLR 18 EA.

107C Legume Box Cup Assembly
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77C/107C Legume Mounting Brackets
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 8700001 BRKT\LEGUME\LH\LEG-BOX 1 EA.

2 8700002 BRKT\LEGUME\RH\LEG-BOX 1 EA.

3 8700003 STRAP\LEGUMEBOX\1575 4 EA.

4 4800156 BOLT\HEX\3/8X3 4 EA.

5 4800098 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/4\NC 4 EA.

6 4800003 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1 4 EA.

7 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 12 EA.

8 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 12 EA.

77C/107C Legume Mounting Brackets
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77C/107C Manual Canister
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4800643 BOLT\HEX\5/16X3/4 3 EA.

2 4900108 NUT\FLG\SERR\5/16\NC 3 EA.

3 5000023 WASH\FLAT\5/16 3 EA.

4 7501628 CNSTRS\MANUAL\12X3.5 1 EA.

77C/107C Manual Canister
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77C/107C Round Light Kit and SMV-Speed Indicator
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4801321 BOLT\FLG\SERR\#10X1\NC 8 EA.

2 4900190 NUT\FLG\SERR\#10\NC 8 EA.

3 5701080 KIT\LIGHT\2-3PIN;LEDS 1 EA

4 7501628 CNSTRS\MANUAL\12X3.5 1 EA.

5 7501701 DECAL\ASSY\ID\SPD\25MPH/40KM/H 1 EA.

6 7501353 SIGN\SMV\PLSTC-BCKNG 1 EA.

NS 4800643 BOLT\HEX\5/16X3/4 (For Manual Canister) 3 EA.

NS 4900108 NUT\FLG\SERR\5/16\NC (For Manual Canister) 3 EA.

77C/107C Round Light Kit and SMV-Speed Indicator
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77C/107C Rectangular Light Kit and SMV-Speed Indicator
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4801321 BOLT\FLG\SERR\#10X1\NC 8 EA.

2 4900190 NUT\FLG\SERR\#10\NC 8 EA.

3 5701284 LGHT\TAIL\AMBER-LEFT\4PN-WP\LED 1 EA.

4 5701285 LGHT\TAIL\AMBER-RGHT\4PN-WP\LED 1 EA.

5 7501701 DECAL\ASSY\ID\SPD\25MPH/40KM/H 1 EA.

6 7501353 SIGN\SMV\PLSTC-BCKNG 1 EA.

NS 5701283 HARN\JUMPER\4SQX4FLAT-WP 2 EA.

77C/107C Rectangular Light Kit and SMV-Speed Indicator
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77C/107C Optional Suitcase Weight Brackets
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4800183 BOLT\L\3/4\5-1/4X5-1/4 4 EA

2 4900004 NUT\HEX\3/4\NC 8 EA.

3 5000005 WASH\FLAT\3/4 4 EA.

4 5000012 WASH\LOCK\3/4 8 EA.

5 8400879 BRKT\WGHT\107-77 EA.

CA 8400880 WGHT\BRKT\KIT\107-77 EA.

77C/107C Optional Suitcase Weight Brackets
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Acre Counter - Option (77C & 107C)
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77C/107C Round Tallight Kit Wiring Harness Schematic
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77C/107C Rectangular Taillight Wiring Harness Schematic
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77C/107C DRILLTM

Optional  Single Bottom Agi tator  Ki t

DuraTech Industries International Inc. (DuraTech Industries) has made every effort to assure
that this manual completely and accurately describes the operation and maintenance of the 
77C/107C  DRILLS™ as of the date of publication. DuraTech Industries reserves the right  
to make updates to the machine from time to time. Even in the event of such updates, you 
should still find this manual to be appropriate for the safe operation and maintenance of 
your unit.

This manual, as well as materials provided by component suppliers to DuraTech Industries
are all considered to be part of the information package. Every operator is required to read
and understand these manuals, and they should be located within easy access for periodic
review.
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77C Single Agitator Kit Installation Instructions 

Kit for drills Serial No. 77110001C and up 

An agitator kit may be necessary when seeding grasses that will not flow freely into the feed wheels 
after removing feed wheel covers.  The following steps and illustrations will enable you to install the 
agitator kit in the rear compartment of an existing HAYBUSTER 77C drill box. 

Step 1.  Remove shield (#28), drive chain (#3), rear sealer plate (#27), bearing (#23), and sprocket 
assembly (#24).  Retain bearing and sprocket assembly.  Discard plastic plug (#22) and the steel tank 
plate (#30).  See Existing Tank End. 

Step 2.  Remove straight zerks from (3) three existing feed wheel shaft bearings.  Install (3) (#1A) 45-
degree zerks.  Remove mounting bolts from same.  Replace with 3/8” x 1-1/4” (#2) carriage bolts to 
enable bolting on agitator mounting plates (#2).  Using the 1/8” wheel gauge, adjust feed wheels and 
tighten bolts. See Single Agitator Kit-Additional Agitator Shafts. 

Installing Feed Shaft Agitator Kits 

Item Quantity Description 
1 6 Rubber paddles 
2 6 Paddle reinforcement plate 
3 11 Hose Clamps 
4 4 Finger agitator 

Step 3.  Mount the finger agitator (#4) in the center of the large spaces between feed wheels and 
tighten clamps securely.  See Single Agitator Kit – Tank, Existing Shaft Modifications. 
. 

Step 4.  Install the rubber paddles (#1) in the center of the small spaces between feed wheels.  Make 
sure the paddle reinforcement plate (#2) is installed between the paddle and the hose clamp (#3).  See 
Single Agitator Kit – Tank, Existing Shaft Modifications. 

Step 5.  Install (6) six small agitators (#13) in sequence on the 33-1/16” (#21) and (3) small agitators 
(#13) on the 23-13/16” right end shaft (#23) and 19” left end shaft (#26) for single agitator. See Single 
Agitator Kit-Additional Agitator Shafts. 

Note:  For a single bottom agitator kit, you will only need to assemble the shafts with 
the small agitators.        

Step 6.  Starting with shaft (#24) slide cast housing and steel bearing over shaft and drive ¼” x 1-1/8” 
(#4) roll pin through bearing and shaft.  Insert 5/32” x 1-1/2” (#3) cotter pin in (#23) shaft and bend ends 
of key back over shaft. See Single Agitator Kit-Additional Agitator Shafts. 

Step 7.  Place the (3) three assembled shafts with small paddles in tank. See Single Agitator Kit-
Additional Agitator Shafts. 
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Note:  For a single bottom agitator kit, assemble a bearing spacer plate (#16) between 
bearing and second agitator plate (#15). See Single Agitator Kit-Additional Agitator 
Shafts 

Step 8.  Kit contains 1-1/2” O.D. x 7/8” I.D. washers (#7).  Add washers as needed to remove end play 
from agitator shaft.  See Single Agitator Kit-Additional Agitator Shafts. 

Step 9.  Bolt existing bearing and sprocket assembly (#A) (removed in step #1) to top end of agitator 
mounting plate (#7) using (2) existing 3/8” x 1-1/4” socket head screws (#18).  Assemble collar (#8), 
bracket (#9), drive shaft stub (#10) and sprocket (#12) as shown, bolt above assembly to the bottom 
end of mounting plate (#7) using (2) 3/8” x 1-1/4” socket head screws (#18).  See Single Agitator Kit-
Tank End Drive for Single Agitator. 

Step 10.  Bolt completed assembly (step #9) to end of tank using existing 3/8” x 1-1/2” hex head 
machine bolt in top end, 3/8” x 1” (#20) hex head in bottom end along with idler mount (#5).  See Single 
Agitator Kit-Tank End Drive for Single Agitator. 

Step 11.  Loosen sprockets and bearings on 1” drive shaft (#30) and shift to the right to allow enough 
shaft to accommodate second drive sprocket.  Align all respective sprockets and secure.  See Single 
Agitator Kit-Tank End Drive for Single Agitator. 

Step 12.  Install both drive chains (#1 & #2).  See Single Agitator Kit-Tank End Drive for Single 
Agitator. 

Step 13.  Install idler (#4) using 3/8” x 2-1/2” (#21) hex head machine bolt. Adjust chain tension.  See 
Single Agitator Kit-Tank End Drive for Single Agitator. 

Step 14.  Remove existing idler sprocket and spacer and install idler sprocket mount (#6) and existing 
idler sprocket using ½” x 1-1/2” (#25) hex head machine bolts. Adjust chain tension.  See Single 
Agitator Kit-Tank End Drive for Single Agitator. 

Step 15.  Install existing shield (p.n. 8400243) for single agitator See Single Agitator Kit-Tank End 
Drive for Single Agitator. 
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Chain Routing 

Chain Routing for Single Agitator 
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800082 FTG\LUB\1/4NFXZERK\ADAPT 2 EA.

1A 3800098 FTG\LUB\1/4MPXZRK\45D 3 EA

2 4800012 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1-1/4NC 12 EA.

3 4800044 PIN\COT\5/32X1-1/2 1 EA.

4 4800169 PIN\RLLD\1/4X1-1/8 1 EA.

5 4900076 NUT\FLG\SERR\3/8\NC 12 EA.

6 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 12 EA.

7 5000027 WASH\7/81DX1-1/2OD\20GA SHIM 2 EA

8 5000055 WASH\7/8 X 1.75OD 3 EA.

9 7500107 CLAMP\HOSE\1-1/4\WORM\SS 11 EA

10 7500108 CAST BRACKET HOUSING 3 EA.

11 7500109 1.445 5/8SQ HOLE SLEEVE 1 EA.

12 7500562 SLV\SQ_HL\5/8X1-7/16\W/5/16_PLAIN 2 EA.

13 8400256 SMALL AGITATOR PADDLE 7” SPACING 12 EA

15 8400259 LOWER BEARING BRACKET 2 EA

16 8400260 BEARING SPACER PLATE 3 EA

18 8400267 FEED WHEEL SHAFT AGITATOR 4 EA

19 8400396 RUBBER PADDLE 6 EA

20 8400397 PADDLE, REINFORCE PLATE 6 EA

21 8400423 33-1/16 FEED SHAFT 100 SERIES 1 EA

22 8400659 WHL\FEED\33-1/16\REAR\CTR Existing Shaft EA

23 8400708 SHFT\TANK\23-15/16\DRILL 1 EA

24 8400710 SHFT\TANK\19"\DRILL 1 EA

25 8400711 WHL\FEED\23-15/16\REAR\RH Existing Shaft EA

26 8400713 WHL\FEED\19\REAR\LH Existing Shaft EA

77C Single Bottom Agitator Kit-Additional Shafts

77C/107C Single Bottom Agitator Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 8400396 RUBBER PADDLE 6 EA

2 8400397 PADDLE, REINFORCE PLATE 6 EA

3 7500107 CLAMP\HOSE\1-1/4\WORM\SS 11 EA

4 8400267 FEED WHEEL SHAFT AGITATOR 4 EA

77C Single Bottom Agitator Kit-Tank, Existing Shaft Modifications

77C/107C Single Bottom Agitator Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 1100234 CHAIN\50NP\73 Existing EA.

2 1100282 CHAIN\50NP\69 1 EA

3 1100227 CHAIN\50NP\CL 1 EA.

4 7501667 BLK\PLSTC\IDLER\ IN PLACE OF 2000016 1 EA.

5 8400240 MNT\SPKT\IDLER\REAR 1 EA

6 8400241 MNT\SPKT\IDLER\FR 1 EA

7 8400242 PL\SEAL\TANK\107 Existing EA.

8 2000802 CLLR\ECC\1-1/4 2 EA

9 8400070 BRG\1-1/4\W/BRKT\3-HL 2 EA.

10 8400438 SHFT\DRIVE\EXT\DRILL 1 EA

11 1000314 SPKT\B\50\14\1BORE\1/4KW 1 EA

12 1000319 SPKT\B\50\18\1BORE\1/4KW 1 EA

13 8400243 SHLD\AGTTR\SINGLE Existing EA

15 6200014 Key\Sq\1/4x1-1/4 2 EA.

18 8400167 SCR\CAP\ALN\3/8X1-1/4\NC 6 EA

19 4800034 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/2 1 EA.

20 4800003 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1 1 EA.

21 4800029 BOLT\HEX\3/8X2-1/2 1 EA

22 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 9 EA.

23 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 3 EA.

24 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 9 EA.

25 4800082 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1-1/2 2 EA.

26 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 2 EA.

27 5000004 WASH\FLAT\1/2 3 EA.

28 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 2 EA.

30 8400738 SHFT\DRV\77\NTV_GR\1X23.5 Existing EA

77C Single Bottom Agitator Kit-Tank End Drive

77C/107C Single Bottom Agitator Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 1000039 SPKT\50\15\1/2\IDLER 1 EA.

2 1000314 SPKT\B\50\14\1BORE\1/4KW 1 EA

3 1100227 CHAIN\50NP\CL 1 EA.

4 1100234 CHAIN\50NP\73 1 EA.

5 2000310 BRG\FLG\CAST\1\2BOLT 1 EA.

6 2000824 CLLR\BRG\1-1/4 - FOR  8400070 2 EA.

7 4800003 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1 15 EA.

8 4800034 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/2 1 EA.

9 4800053 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1\NC 21 EA.

10 4800068 BOLT\HEX\1/2X3 1 EA.

11 4800098 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/4\NC 6 EA.

12 4800168 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1-3/4\NC 1 EA.

13 4800230 SCR\CSK\ALN\3/8X1-1/2\NC 5 EA.

14 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 1 EA.

15 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 59 EA.

16 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 59 EA.

17 5000004 WASH\FLAT\1/2 6 EA.

18 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 1 EA.

19 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 59 EA.

20 5000084 2"PD 1-1/4ID OILITE WASHR 2 EA.

21 6200014 Key\Sq\1/4x1-1/4 1 EA.

22 7500515 PLASTIC PLUG 107 DRILL 1 EA

23 8400070 BRG\1-1/4\W/BRKT\3-HL 2 EA.

24 8400071 SPKT\DRIVE\W/SQ_HL_SLV 2 EA.

25 8400073 SPCR\DRV\1ODX.640IDX1.25L 1 EA

26 8400074 SEALER PLATE 1 EA.

27 8400242 PL\SEAL\TANK\107 1 EA.

28 8400243 SHLD\AGTTR\SINGLE 1 EA

29 8400274 PLUG\TANK\STL\107DRILL 1 EA

30 8400573 SHFT\DR\TANK\1X38 1 EA

30A 8400738 SHFT\DRV\77\NTV_GR\1X23.5 1 EA

31 8400801 TANK\WLDMNT\107C 1 EA

31A 8400802 TANK\WLDMNT\77C 1 EA

77c/107c Tank End Drive

77C/107C Single Bottom Agitator Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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107C Single Agitator Kit Installation Instructions 

Kit for drills Serial No. 101100017C and up 

An agitator kit may be necessary when seeding grasses that will not flow freely into the feed wheels 
after removing feed wheel covers.  The following steps and illustrations will enable you to install the 
agitator kit in the rear compartment of an existing HAYBUSTER 107C drill box. 

Step 1.  Remove shield (#28), drive chain (#3), rear sealer plate (#27), bearing (#23),and sprocket 
assembly (#24).  Retain bearing and sprocket assembly.  Discard plastic plug (#22) and the steel tank 
plate (#30).  See Existing Tank End. 

Step 2.  Remove straight zerks from (3) three existing feed wheel shaft bearings.  Install (3) three 45-
degree zerks.  Remove mounting bolts from same.  Replace with 3/8” x 1-1/4” (#28) carriage bolts to 
enable bolting on agitator mounting plates (#23).  Using the 1/8” wheel gauge, adjust feed wheels and 
tighten bolts. See Single Agitator Kit-Additional Agitator Shafts. 

Installing Feed Shaft Agitator Kits 

Item Quantity Description 
1 8 Rubber paddles 
2 8 Paddle reinforcement plate 
3 15 Hose Clamps 
4 7 Finger agitator 

Step 3.  Mount the finger agitator (#4) in the center of the large spaces between feed wheels and 
tighten clamps securely.  See Single Agitator Kit – Tank, Existing Shaft Modifications. 

Step 4.  Install the rubber paddles (#1) in the center of the small spaces between feed wheels.  Make 
sure the paddle reinforcement plate (#2) is installed between the paddle and the hose clamp (#3).  See 
Single Agitator Kit – Tank, Existing Shaft Modifications. 

Step 5.  Install (6) six small agitators (#21) in sequence on the 38-7/16” (#18) and 34-1/2” (#20) shafts 
and (6) six small agitators (#21) on the 33” (#19) shaft for the lower agitator.  See Single Agitator Kit-
Additional Agitator Shafts. 

Note:  For a single bottom agitator kit, you will only need to assemble the shafts with the small 
agitators.        

Step 6.  Starting with shaft #20 slide cast housing and steel bearing over shaft and drive ¼” x 1-1/8” 
(#15) roll pin through bearing and shaft.  Insert 5/32” x 1-1/2” (#17) cotter pin in #18 shaft and bend 
ends of key back over shaft. See Single Agitator Kit-Additional Agitator Shafts. 

Step 7.  Place the (3) three assembled shafts with small paddles in tank. See Single Agitator Kit-
Additional Agitator Shafts. 
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Note:  For a single bottom agitator kit, assemble a bearing spacer plate (#24) between bearing 
and second agitator plate (#23). See Single Agitator Kit-Additional Agitator Shafts. 

Step 8.  Kit contains 1-1/2” O.D. x 7/8” I.D. washers (#16).  Add washers as needed to remove end play 
from agitator shaft.  See Single Agitator Kit-Additional Agitator Shafts. 

Step 9.  Bolt existing bearing and sprocket assembly (#A) (removed in step #1) to top end of agitator 
mounting plate (#7) using (2) existing 3/8” x 1-1/4” socket head screws (#18).  Assemble collar (#8), 
bracket (#9), drive shaft stub (#10) and sprocket (#12) as shown, bolt above assembly to the bottom 
end of mounting plate (#7) using (2) 3/8” x 1-1/4” socket head screws (#18).  See Single Agitator Kit-
Tank End Drive for Single Agitator. 

Step 10.  Bolt completed assembly (step #9) to end of tank using existing 3/8” x 1-1/2” hex head 
machine bolt in top end, 3/8” x 1” (#20) hex head in bottom end along with idler mount (#5).  See 
Single Agitator Kit-Tank End Drive for Single Agitator. 

Step 11.  Loosen sprockets and bearings on 1” drive shaft (#30) and shift to the right to allow enough 
shaft to accommodate second drive sprocket.  Align all respective sprockets and secure.  See Single 
Agitator Kit-Tank End Drive for Single Agitator. 

Step 12.  Install both drive chains (#1 & #2).  See Single Agitator Kit-Tank End Drive for Single 
Agitator. 

Step 13.  Install idler (#4) using 3/8” x 2-1/2” (#21) hex head machine bolt. Adjust chain tension.  See 
Single Agitator Kit-Tank End Drive for Single Agitator. 

Step 14.  Remove existing idler sprocket and spacer and install idler sprocket mount (#6) and existing 
idler sprocket using ½” x 1-1/2” hex head machine bolts. Adjust chain tension.  See Single Agitator 
Kit-Tank End Drive for Single Agitator. 

Step 15.  Install existing shield (p.n. 8400243) for single agitator See Single Agitator Kit-Tank End 
Drive for Single Agitator. 
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Chain Routing 

Chain Routing for Single Agitator 
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

11 7500110 BRKT\CAST\W/BEARING/COMPLETE 3 EA.

12 7500108 CAST BRACKET HOUSING 3 EA.

13 7500109 1.445 5/8SQ HOLE SLEEVE 3 EA.

14 5000055 WASH\7/8 X 1.75OD 3 EA.

15 4800169 PIN\RLLD\1/4X1-1/8 1 EA.

16 5000027 WASH\7/81DX1-1/2OD\20GA SHIM 2 EA

17 4800044 PIN\COT\5/32X1-1/2 1 EA.

18 8400426 38-7/16 FEED SHAFT 100 SERIES 1 EA

19 8400423 33-1/16 FEED SHAFT 100 SERIES 1 EA

20 8400425 34-1/2 FEED SHAFT 100 SERIES 1 EA

21 8400256 SMALL AGITATOR PADDLE 7” SPACING 18 EA

23 8400259 LOWER BEARING BRACKET 3 EA

24 8400260 BEARING SPACER PLATE 3 EA

28 4800012 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1-1/4NC 12 EA.

30 4900076 NUT\FLG\SERR\3/8\NC 12 EA.

107C Single Bottom Agitator Kit-Additional Shafts

77C/107C Single Bottom Agitator Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 8400396 RUBBER PADDLE 8 EA

2 8400397 PADDLE, REINFORCE PLATE 8 EA

3 7500107 CLAMP\HOSE\1-1/4\WORM\SS 15 EA

4 8400267 FEED WHEEL SHAFT AGITATOR 7 EA

107C Single Bottom Agitator Kit-Tank, Existing Shaft Modifications

77C/107C Single Bottom Agitator Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 1100234 CHAIN\50NP\73 Existing EA.

2 1100282 CHAIN\50NP\69 1 EA

3 1100227 CHAIN\50NP\CL 1 EA.

4 7501667 BLK\PLSTC\IDLER\ IN PLACE OF 2000016 1 EA.

5 8400240 MNT\SPKT\IDLER\REAR 1 EA

6 8400241 MNT\SPKT\IDLER\FR 1 EA

7 8400242 PL\SEAL\TANK\107 1 EA.

8 2000802 CLLR\ECC\1-1/4 2 EA

9 8400070 BRG\1-1/4\W/BRKT\3-HL 2 EA.

10 8400438 SHFT\DRIVE\EXT\DRILL 1 EA

11 1000314 SPKT\B\50\14\1BORE\1/4KW 2 EA

12 1000319 SPKT\B\50\18\1BORE\1/4KW 1 EA

13 8400243 SHLD\AGTTR\SINGLE 1 EA

15 6200014 Key\Sq\1/4x1-1/4 2 EA.

18 4800167 SCR\CAP\ALN\3/8X1-1/4\NC 6 EA

19 4800034 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/2 1 EA.

20 4800003 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1 1 EA.

21 4800029 BOLT\HEX\3/8X2-1/2 1 EA

22 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 9 EA.

23 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 3 EA.

24 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 9 EA.

25 4800082 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1-1/2 2 EA.

26 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 2 EA.

27 5000004 WASH\FLAT\1/2 3 EA.

28 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 2 EA.

30 8400573 SHFT\DR\TANK\1X38 1 EA

107C Single Bottom Agitator Kit-Tank End Drive

77C/107C Single Bottom Agitator Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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77C Native Grass Kit Installation Instructions 

Kit for Serial No. 77110001C and up 

An agitator kit may be necessary when seeding grasses that will not flow freely into the 
feed wheels after removing feed wheel covers.  The following steps and illustrations will 
enable you to install the agitator kit in the rear compartment of an existing HAYBUSTER 
77C drill box. 

Step 1.  Remove shield (#28), drive chain (#3), rear sealer plate (#27), bearing (#23), 
and sprocket assembly (#24).  Retain bearing and sprocket assembly.  Discard plastic 
plug (#22) and the steel tank plate (#30).  See Existing Tank End. 

Step 2.  Remove straight zerks from (3) three existing feed wheel shaft bearings.  Install 
(3) three 45 degree zerks (#1A).  Remove mounting bolts from same.  Replace with 3/8”
x 1-1/4” (#2) carriage bolts to enable bolting on agitator mounting plates (#15).  Using
the 1/8” wheel gauge, adjust feed wheels and tighten bolts. See Native Grass Kit –
Additional Agitator Shaft.

Installing Feed Shaft Agitator Kits 

Item Quantity Description 
1 8 Rubber paddles 
2 8 Paddle reinforcement plate 
3 11 Hose Clamps 
4 4 Finger agitator 

Step 3.  Mount the finger agitator (#18) in the center of the large spaces between feed 
wheels and tighten clamps securely.  The finger agitator has been welded flush on one 
side, mount with this side against the shaft.  See Native Grass Kit – Additional 
Agitator Shaft. 

Step 4.  Install the rubber paddles (#19) in the center of the small spaces between feed 
wheels.  Make sure the paddle reinforcement plate (#20) is installed between the paddle 
and the hose clamp.  See Native Grass Kit – Additional Agitator Shaft. 

Step 5.  Install (3) three small agitators (#13) in sequence on the 19” (#24) and 24” (#23) 
shafts and (6) six small agitators (#13) on the 33” (#21) shaft for the lower agitator.  
Install (3) three large agitators (#14) in sequence on the 19” (#24) and 24” (#23) shafts 
and (6) large agitators (#14) on the 33” (#21) shaft for the upper agitator.  See Native 
Grass Kit – Additional Agitator Shaft. 

Note:  For a single bottom agitator kit, you will only need to assemble the shafts 
with the small agitators.        

Step 6.  Starting with shaft #24 slide cast housing and steel bearing over shaft and drive 
¼” x 1-1/8” (#4) roll pin through bearing and shaft.  Insert 5/32” x 1-1/2” (#3) cotter pin in 
#23 shaft and bend ends of key back over shaft, repeat this step for second agitator.  
See Native Grass Kit – Additional Agitator Shaft. 
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Step 7.  Place the (3) three assembled shafts with small paddles in tank.  For upper 
agitator, insert second agitator mounting plate (#17) between bearing and agitator 
mounting plates and bolt each together using 3/8” x 1-1/4” carriage bolts, lock washer, 
and hex nuts.  See Native Grass Kit – Additional Agitator Shaft. 
 
Note:  For a single bottom agitator kit, assemble a bearing spacer plate (#16) 
between bearing and second agitator plate (#15). 
 
Step 8.  Kit contains 1-1/2” O.D. x 7/8” I.D. washers (#7).  Add washers as needed to 
remove end play from agitator shaft.  See Native Grass Kit – Additional Agitator 
Shaft. 
 
Step 9.  Bolt existing bearing and sprocket assembly (#A) (removed in step #1) to top  
end of agitator mounting plate (#7) using (2) existing 3/8” x 1-1/4” socket head screws 
(#18).  Assemble collar (#8), bracket (#9), drive shaft stub (#10) and sprocket (#12) as 
shown, bolt above assembly to the bottom end of mounting plate (#7) using (2) 3/8” x 1-
1/4” socket head screws (#18).  See Native Grass Kit – Tank End Drive 
 
 
Step 10.  Bolt completed assembly (step #9) to end of tank using existing 3/8” x 1-1/2” 
hex head machine bolt in top end, 3/8” x 1” (#20) hex head in bottom end along with 
wood block idler mount (#5).  See Native Grass Kit – Tank End Drive 
 
 
Step 11.  Bolt bearing and sprocket assembly (#16) with 24 tooth sprocket to upper 
agitator shaft using 3/8” x 1” (#20) hex head machine bolt in top slot and 3/8” x 1-1/2” 
(#19) hex head machine bolt in bottom hole with flat washers and hex nuts.  See Native 
Grass Kit – Tank End Drive 
 
Note:  Step #11 used only with a dual agitator. 
 
Step 12.  Loosen sprockets and bearings on 1” drive shaft (#30) and shift to the right to  
allow enough shaft to accommodate second drive sprocket.  Align all respective 
sprockets and secure.  See Native Grass Kit – Tank End Drive 
 
Step 13.  Install both drive chains (#1 & #2).  See Native Grass Kit – Tank End Drive 
 
Step 14.  Install wood block idler (#4) using 3/8” x 2-1/2” (#21) hex head machine bolt. 
Adjust chain tension.  See Native Grass Kit – Tank End Drive 
 
Step 15.  Remove existing idler sprocket and spacer and install idler sprocket mount 
(#6) and existing idler sprocket using ½” x 1-1/2” hex head machine bolts. Adjust chain 
tension.  See Native Grass Kit – Tank End Drive 
 
Step 16.  Install existing shield (p.n. 8400243) for single agitator or new shield (p.n. 
8400246) for double agitator using existing bolts.  See Native Grass Kit – Tank End 
Drive 
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Chain Routing 
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77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation Instructions and Parts Reference 

77C Optional Native Grass Kit-Additional Single Agitator Shafts

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800082 FTG\LUB\1/4NFXZERK\ADAPT 2 EA.

1A 3800098 FTG\LUB\1/4MPXZRK\45D 3 EA

2 4800012 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1-1/4NC 12 EA.

3 4800044 PIN\COT\5/32X1-1/2 1 EA.

4 4800169 PIN\RLLD\1/4X1-1/8 1 EA.

5 4900076 NUT\FLG\SERR\3/8\NC 12 EA.

6 5000027 WASH\7/81DX1-1/2OD\20GA SHIM 2 EA

7 5000055 WASH\7/8 X 1.75OD 3 EA.

8 7500107 CLAMP\HOSE\1-1/4\WORM\SS 11 EA

9 7500108 CAST BRACKET HOUSING 3 EA.

10 7500109 1.445 5/8SQ HOLE SLEEVE 1 EA.

11 7500562 SLV\SQ_HL\5/8X1-7/16\W/5/16_PLAIN 2 EA.

12 8400256 SMALL AGITATOR PADDLE 7” SPACING 12 EA

13 8400257 AGTTR\LRG\CTR\DRILL 0 EA

14 8400259 LOWER BEARING BRACKET 2 EA

15 8400260 BEARING SPACER PLATE 3 EA

16 8400261 BRKT\BRG\UPPER\DRILL 0 EA

17 8400267 FEED WHEEL SHAFT AGITATOR 4 EA

18 8400396 RUBBER PADDLE 6 EA

19 8400397 PADDLE, REINFORCE PLATE 6 EA

20 8400423 33-1/16 FEED SHAFT 100 SERIES 1 EA

21 8400762 WHL\FEED\3S\33-1/16\REAR\CTR Existing Shaft EA

22 8400708 SHFT\TANK\23-15/16\DRILL 1 EA

23 8400710 SHFT\TANK\19"\DRILL 1 EA

24 8400803 WHL\FEED\3S\23-15/16\REAR\RH Existing Shaft EA

25 8400804 WHL\FEED\3S\19\REAR\LH Existing Shaft EA

77C Optional Native Grass Kit-Additional Single Agitator Shafts

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation Instructions and Parts Reference 

77C Optional Native Grass Kit-Additional Dual Agitator Shafts

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference

7



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 3800082 FTG\LUB\1/4NFXZERK\ADAPT 4 EA.

1A 3800098 FTG\LUB\1/4MPXZRK\45D 3 EA

2 4800012 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1-1/4NC 18 EA.

3 4800044 PIN\COT\5/32X1-1/2 2 EA.

4 4800169 PIN\RLLD\1/4X1-1/8 2 EA.

5 4900076 NUT\FLG\SERR\3/8\NC 18 EA.

6 5000027 WASH\7/81DX1-1/2OD\20GA SHIM 4 EA

7 5000055 WASH\7/8 X 1.75OD 6 EA.

8 7500107 CLAMP\HOSE\1-1/4\WORM\SS 11 EA

9 7500108 CAST BRACKET HOUSING 6 EA.

10 7500109 1.445 5/8SQ HOLE SLEEVE 2 EA.

11 7500562 SLV\SQ_HL\5/8X1-7/16\W/5/16_PLAIN 4 EA.

12 8400256 SMALL AGITATOR PADDLE 7” SPACING 12 EA

13 8400257 AGTTR\LRG\CTR\DRILL 12 EA

14 8400259 LOWER BEARING BRACKET 2 EA

15 8400260 BEARING SPACER PLATE 0 EA

16 8400261 BRKT\BRG\UPPER\DRILL 2 EA

17 8400267 FEED WHEEL SHAFT AGITATOR 4 EA

18 8400396 RUBBER PADDLE 6 EA

19 8400397 PADDLE, REINFORCE PLATE 6 EA

20 8400423 33-1/16 FEED SHAFT 100 SERIES 2 EA

21 8400762 WHL\FEED\3S\33-1/16\REAR\CTR Existing Shaft EA

22 8400708 SHFT\TANK\23-15/16\DRILL 2 EA

23 8400710 SHFT\TANK\19"\DRILL 2 EA

24 8400803 WHL\FEED\3S\23-15/16\REAR\RH Existing Shaft EA

25 8400804 WHL\FEED\3S\19\REAR\LH Existing Shaft EA

77C Optional Native Grass Kit-Additional Dual Agitator Shafts

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation Instructions and Parts Reference 

77C Native Grass Kit-Seed Cups

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4801296 BOLT\FLG\SERR\5/16X1/2 24 EA.

2 7501402 FNNL\SEED\LARGE\77-107 12 EA

3 7501403 FNNL\COVER\SEED\LARGE\77-107 12 EA

4 8400766 MNT\SEEDCUP\REAR\GRAINTANK 0 EA

5 8400767 MNT\SEEDCUP\REAR\GRAINTANK 1 EA

6 8400768 MNT\SEEDCUP\REAR\GRAINTANK 1 EA

7 8400769 MNT\SEEDCUP\REAR\GRAINTANK 0 EA

8 8400776 CUP\SEED\END\LT\ASM 0 EA

9 8400777 CUP\SEED\CNTR\LT\ASM 1 EA

10 8400778 CUP\SEED\CNTR\RT\ASM 1 EA

11 8400779 CUP\SEED\END\RT\ASM 0 EA

12 7500168 HOSE\2"\CONVOLUTED 12 EA

13 7500169 CLAMP\SDHOSE\2\CP-34 24 EA

77C Native Grass Kit-Seed Cups

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation Instructions and Parts Reference 

77C Native Grass Kit-Tank, Existing Shaft Modifications

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 8400396 RUBBER PADDLE 8 EA

2 8400397 PADDLE, REINFORCE PLATE 8 EA

3 7500107 CLAMP\HOSE\1-1/4\WORM\SS 11 EA

4 8400267 FEED WHEEL SHAFT AGITATOR 4 EA

77C Native Grass Kit-Tank, Existing Shaft Modifications

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation Instructions and Parts Reference 

77C Native Grass Kit-Drop Tube and Hose Assembly

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference

13



Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4800018 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1-1/4 12 EA.

2 4900133 NUT\FLG\1/2\NC 12 EA

3 5000004 WASH\FLAT\1/2 12 EA.

4 8400883 TUBE\DROP\LARGE\LH\W-NIPPL 6 EA

4a 8400882 TUBE\DROP\LARGE\RH\W-NIPPL 6 EA

NS 7500220 # 7 CAPLUG As Needed

NS 7501607 PLUG\CAP\2"\ID\SC2 As Needed

NS 3701669 HOSE\PVC\5/8IDX63\CLEAR As Needed

NS 7500107 CLAMP\HOSE\1-1/4\WORM\SS EA

CA 8400979 TUBE\DROP\LRG\W-NPPL\KIT\77C EA

77C Native Grass Kit-Drop Tube and Hose Assembly

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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107C DRILLS TM

Native Grass Ki t

DuraTech Industries International Inc. (DuraTech Industries) has made every effort to assure
that this manual completely and accurately describes the operation and maintenance of the 
77C/107C DRILLS™ as of the date of publication. DuraTech Industries reserves the right to 
make updates to the machine from time to time. Even in the event of such updates, you 
should still find this manual to be appropriate for the safe operation and maintenance of your 
unit.

This manual, as well as materials provided by component suppliers to DuraTech Industries
are all considered to be part of the information package. Every operator is required to read
and understand these manuals, and they should be located within easy access for periodic
review.

& are registered trademarks of DuraTech Industries
International, Inc. 77C DRILL and 107C DRILL are trademarks of DuraTech ndustries 
International, Inc.

107C Serial Number 101100017C & UP

Instal lat ion Instruct ions and Parts Reference
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107C Native Grass Kit Installation Instructions 

Kit for drills Serial No. 101100017C and up 

An agitator kit may be necessary when seeding grasses that will not flow freely into the feed wheels 
after removing feed wheel covers.  The following steps and illustrations will enable you to install the 
agitator kit in the rear compartment of an existing HAYBUSTER 107C drill box. 

Step 1.  Remove shield (#28), drive chain (#3), rear sealer plate (#27), bearing (#23), and sprocket 
assembly (#24).  Retain bearing and sprocket assembly.  Discard plastic plug (#22) and the steel tank 
plate (#30).  See Existing Tank End. 

Step 2.  Remove straight zerks from (3) three existing feed wheel shaft bearings. Install (3) three 45 
degree zerks .  Remove mounting bolts from same.  Replace with 3/8” x 1-1/4” (#28) carriage bolts to 
enable bolting on agitator mounting plates (#23).  Using the 1/8” wheel gauge, adjust feed wheels and 
tighten bolts. See Native Grass Kit –Additional Agitator Shaft. 

Installing Feed Shaft Agitator Kits 

Item Quantity Description 

1 8 Rubber paddles 

2 8 Paddle reinforcement plate 

3 15 Hose Clamps 

4 7 Finger agitator 

Step 3.  Mount the finger agitator (#4) in the center of the large spaces between feed wheels and 
tighten clamps securely. See Native Grass Kit – Tank, Existing Shaft Modifications. 

Step 4.  Install the rubber paddles (#1) in the center of the small spaces between feed wheels.  Make 
sure the paddle reinforcement plate (#2) is installed between the paddle and the hose clamp (#3).  See 
Native Grass Kit – Tank, Existing Shaft Modifications. 

Step 5.  Install (6) six small agitators (#21) in sequence on the 38-7/16” (#18) and 34-1/2” (#20) shafts 
and (6) six small agitators (#21) on the 33” (#19) shaft for the lower agitator.  Install (6) six large 
agitators (#22) in sequence on the 38-7/16 (#18) and 34-1/2” (#20) shafts and (6) large agitators (#22) 
on the 33” shaft for the upper agitator.  See Native Grass Kit –Additional Agitator Shaft. 

Note:  For a single bottom agitator kit, you will only need to assemble the shafts with the small 
agitators.     

Step 6.  Starting with shaft #20 slide cast housing and steel bearing over shaft and drive ¼” x 1-1/8” 
(#15) roll pin through bearing and shaft.  Insert 5/32” x 1-1/2” (#17) cotter pin in #18 shaft and bend 
ends of key back over shaft, repeat this step for second agitator.  See Native Grass Kit –Additional 
Agitator Shaft. 

Step 7.  Place the (3) three assembled shafts with small paddles in tank.  For upper agitator, insert 
second agitator mounting plate (#25) between bearing and agitator mounting plates and bolt each 
together using 3/8” x 1-1/4” carriage bolts, lock washer, and hex nuts.  See Native Grass Kit –
Additional Agitator Shaft. 



18 

Note:  For a single bottom agitator kit, assemble a bearing spacer plate (#24) between bearing 
and second agitator plate (#23). See Native Grass Kit –Additional Agitator Shaft. 

Step 8.  Kit contains 1-1/2” O.D. x 7/8” I.D. washers (#16).  Add washers as needed to  
remove end play from agitator shaft.  See Native Grass Kit –Additional Agitator Shaft. 

Step 9.  Bolt existing bearing and sprocket assembly (#A) (removed in step #1) to top end of agitator 
mounting plate (#7) using (2) existing 3/8” x 1-1/4” socket head screws (#18).  Assemble collar (#8), 
bracket (#9), drive shaft stub (#10) and sprocket (#12) as shown, bolt above assembly to the bottom 
end of mounting plate (#7) using (2) 3/8” x 1-1/4” socket head screws (#18).  See Native Grass Kit– 
Tank End Drive for Double Agitator. 

Step 10.  Bolt completed assembly (step #9) to end of tank using existing 3/8” x 1-1/2” hex head 
machine bolt in top end, 3/8” x 1” (#20) hex head in bottom end along with wood block idler mount (#5).  
See Native Grass Kit– Tank End Drive for Double Agitator. 

Step 11.  Bolt bearing and sprocket assembly (#16) with 24 tooth sprocket to upper agitator shaft using 
3/8” x 1” (#20) hex head machine bolt in top slot and 3/8” x 1-1/2” (#19) hex head machine bolt in 
bottom hole with flat washers and hex nuts.  See Native Grass Kit– Tank End Drive for Double 
Agitator. 

Note:  Step #11 used only with a dual agitator. 

Step 12.  Loosen sprockets and bearings on 1” drive shaft (#30) and shift to the right to allow enough 
shaft to accommodate second drive sprocket.  Align all respective sprockets and secure.  See Native 
Grass Kit– Tank End Drive for Double Agitator. 

Step 13.  Install both drive chains (#1 & #2).  See Native Grass Kit– Tank End Drive for Double 
Agitator. 

Step 14.  Install wood block idler (#4) using 3/8” x 2-1/2” (#21) hex head machine bolt. Adjust chain 
tension.  See Native Grass Kit– Tank End Drive for Double Agitator. 

Step 15.  Remove existing idler sprocket and spacer and install idler sprocket mount (#6) and existing 
idler sprocket using ½” x 1-1/2” hex head machine bolts. Adjust chain tension.  See Native Grass Kit– 
Tank End Drive for Double Agitator. 

Step 16.  Install existing shield (p.n. 8400243) for single agitator or new shield (p.n. 8400246) for 
double agitator using existing bolts.  See Native Grass Kit– Tank End Drive for Double Agitator. 
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Chain Routing 
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Chain Routing for Single Agitator 



77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation Instructions and Parts Reference 

107C Native Grass Kit-Additional Single Agitator Shafts

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

11 7500110 BRKT\CAST\W/BEARING/COMPLETE 3 EA.

12 7500108 CAST BRACKET HOUSING 3 EA.

13 7500109 1.445 5/8SQ HOLE SLEEVE 3 EA.

14 5000055 WASH\7/8 X 1.75OD 3 EA.

15 4800169 PIN\RLLD\1/4X1-1/8 1 EA.

16 5000027 WASH\7/81DX1-1/2OD\20GA SHIM 2 EA

17 4800044 PIN\COT\5/32X1-1/2 1 EA.

18 8400426 38-7/16 FEED SHAFT 100 SERIES 1 EA

19 8400423 33-1/16 FEED SHAFT 100 SERIES 1 EA

20 8400425 34-1/2 FEED SHAFT 100 SERIES 1 EA

21 8400256 SMALL AGITATOR PADDLE 7” SPACING 18 EA

22 8400257 AGTTR\LRG\CTR\DRILL 0 EA

23 8400259 LOWER BEARING BRACKET 3 EA

24 8400260 BEARING SPACER PLATE 3 EA

25 8400261 BRKT\BRG\UPPER\DRILL 0 EA

28 4800012 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1-1/4NC 12 EA.

30 4900076 NUT\FLG\SERR\3/8\NC 12 EA.

34 8400258 AGTTR\LRG\OFFSET\DRILL 0 EA

CA 8400865 ATTACH\NTV-
GRASS\KIT\107C\7"\DEALER_INSTALLED

EA

107C Native Grass Kit-Additional Single Agitator Shafts

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation Instructions and Parts Reference 

107C Native Grass Kit-Additional Dual Agitator Shafts

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

11 7500110 BRKT\CAST\W/BEARING/COMPLETE 6 EA.

12 7500108 CAST BRACKET HOUSING 6 EA.

13 7500109 1.445 5/8SQ HOLE SLEEVE 6 EA.

14 5000055 WASH\7/8 X 1.75OD 6 EA.

15 4800169 PIN\RLLD\1/4X1-1/8 2 EA.

16 5000027 WASH\7/81DX1-1/2OD\20GA SHIM 4 EA

17 4800044 PIN\COT\5/32X1-1/2 2 EA.

18 8400426 38-7/16 FEED SHAFT 100 SERIES 2 EA

19 8400423 33-1/16 FEED SHAFT 100 SERIES 2 EA

20 8400425 34-1/2 FEED SHAFT 100 SERIES 2 EA

21 8400256 SMALL AGITATOR PADDLE 7” SPACING 18 EA

22 8400257 AGTTR\LRG\CTR\DRILL 17 EA

23 8400259 LOWER BEARING BRACKET 3 EA

24 8400260 BEARING SPACER PLATE 0 EA

25 8400261 BRKT\BRG\UPPER\DRILL 3 EA

28 4800012 BOLT\CRG\3/8X1-1/4NC 18 EA.

30 4900076 NUT\FLG\SERR\3/8\NC 18 EA.

34 8400258 AGTTR\LRG\OFFSET\DRILL 1 EA

CA 8400865 ATTACH\NTV-
GRASS\KIT\107C\7"\DEALER_INSTALLED

EA

107C Native Grass Kit-Additional Dual Agitator Shafts

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation Instructions and Parts Reference 

107C Native Grass Kit-Seed Cups

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4801296 BOLT\FLG\SERR\5/16X1/2 36 EA.

2 7501402 FNNL\SEED\LARGE\77-107 18 EA

3 7501403 FNNL\COVER\SEED\LARGE\77-107 18 EA

4 8400766 MNT\SEEDCUP\REAR\GRAINTANK 1 EA

5 8400767 MNT\SEEDCUP\REAR\GRAINTANK 1 EA

6 8400768 MNT\SEEDCUP\REAR\GRAINTANK 1 EA

7 8400769 MNT\SEEDCUP\REAR\GRAINTANK 1 EA

8 8400776 CUP\SEED\END\LT\ASM 1 EA

9 8400777 CUP\SEED\CNTR\LT\ASM 1 EA

10 8400778 CUP\SEED\CNTR\RT\ASM 1 EA

11 8400779 CUP\SEED\END\RT\ASM 1 EA

12 7500168 HOSE\2"\CONVOLUTED 18 EA

13 7500169 CLAMP\SDHOSE\2\CP-34 36 EA

107C Native Grass Kit-Seed Cups

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation Instructions and Parts Reference 

107C Native Grass Kit-Tank, Existing Shaft Modifications

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 8400396 RUBBER PADDLE 9 EA

2 8400397 PADDLE, REINFORCE PLATE 9 EA

3 7500107 CLAMP\HOSE\1-1/4\WORM\SS 16 EA

4 8400267 FEED WHEEL SHAFT AGITATOR 7 EA

107C Native Grass Kit-Tank, Existing Shaft Modifications

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation Instructions and Parts Reference 

77C/107C Native Grass Kit-Single Agitator Tank End Drive Assembly

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 1100282 CHAIN\50NP\69 1 EA

3 1100059 CHAIN\50\CL 1 EA.

4 7501667 BLK\PLSTC\IDLER\ IN PLACE OF 2000016 1 EA.

5 8400240 MNT\SPKT\IDLER\REAR 1 EA

6 8400241 MNT\SPKT\IDLER\FR 1 EA

7 8400242 PL\SEAL\TANK\107 1 EA.

8 2000802 CLLR\ECC\1-1/4 2 EA

9 8400070 BRG\1-1/4\W/BRKT\3-HL 2 EA.

10 8400438 SHFT\DRIVE\EXT\DRILL 1 EA

11 1000029 SPKT\50\B\14\1\1/4KW 2 EA.

12 1000175 SPKT\50\B\18\1\1/4KW 1 EA

13 8400243 SHLD\AGTTR\SINGLE 1 EA

15 6200014 Key\Sq\1/4x1-1/4 2 EA.

18 8400167 SCR\CAP\ALN\3/8X1-1/4\NC 6 EA

19 4800034 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/2 1 EA.

20 4800003 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1 1 EA.

21 4800029 BOLT\HEX\3/8X2-1/2 1 EA

22 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 9 EA.

23 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 3 EA.

24 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 9 EA.

25 4800082 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1-1/2 2 EA.

26 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 2 EA.

27 5000004 WASH\FLAT\1/2 3 EA.

28 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 2 EA.

30 8400573 SHFT\DR\TANK\1X38 Note: Required when the native
grass kit and a legume box are
mounted on the same 107C.

EA

30A 8400440 SHFT\1X36\100 DRILL Note: Required when a native
grass kit and a legume box are
mounted on the same 107C.

EA

30B 8400738 SHFT\DRV\77\NTV_GR\1X23.5 Note: Required when the native
grass kit and a legume box are
mounted on the 77C

EA

30C 8400718 SHFT\1X21.5 Note: Required when the native
grass kit and a legume box are
mounted on the same 77C

EA

77C/107C Native Grass Kit-Single Agitator Tank End Drive Assembly

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation Instructions and Parts Reference 

77C/107C Native Grass Kit-Double Agitator Tank Drive Assembly

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 1100282 CHAIN\50NP\69 1 EA

2 1100237 CHAIN\50NP\95 1 EA

3 1100059 CHAIN\50\CL 1 EA.

4 7501667 BLK\PLSTC\IDLER\ IN PLACE OF 2000016 1 EA.

5 8400240 MNT\SPKT\IDLER\REAR 1 EA

6 8400241 MNT\SPKT\IDLER\FR 1 EA

7 8400242 PL\SEAL\TANK\107 1 EA.

8 2000802 CLLR\ECC\1-1/4 3 EA

9 8400070 BRG\1-1/4\W/BRKT\3-HL 3 EA.

10 8400438 SHFT\DRIVE\EXT\DRILL 1 EA

11 1000029 SPKT\50\B\14\1\1/4KW 2 EA.

12 1000175 SPKT\50\B\18\1\1/4KW 1 EA

14 8400246 SHLD\AGTTR\DOUBLE 1 EA

15 6200014 Key\Sq\1/4x1-1/4 2 EA.

16 8400239 SEALER PLATE & BRG COMPLETE 1 EA

17 8400238 50-24 SPRKT W/SQ HOLE SLEEVE 1 EA

18 8400167 SCR\CAP\ALN\3/8X1-1/4\NC 9 EA

19 4800034 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1-1/2 2 EA.

20 4800003 BOLT\HEX\3/8X1 2 EA.

21 4800029 BOLT\HEX\3/8X2-1/2 1 EA

22 5000019 WASH\LOCK\3/8 14 EA.

23 5000001 WASH\FLAT\3/8 4 EA.

24 4900002 NUT\HEX\3/8\NC 14 EA.

25 4800082 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1-1/2 2 EA.

26 5000006 WASH\LOCK\1/2 2 EA.

27 5000004 WASH\FLAT\1/2 3 EA.

28 4900001 NUT\HEX\1/2\NC 2 EA.

29 8400074 SEALER PLATE 1 EA.

30 8400573 SHFT\DR\TANK\1X38 Note: Required when the native
grass kit and a legume box are
mounted on the same 107C.

EA

30A 8400440 SHFT\1X36\100 DRILL Note: Required when the native
grass kit and a legume box are
mounted on the same 107C.

EA

30B 8400738 SHFT\DRV\77\NTV_GR\1X23.5 Note: Required when the native
grass kit and a legume box are
mounted on the same 77C.

EA

30C 8400718 SHFT\1X21.5 Note: Required when the native
grass kit and a legume box are
mounted on the same 77C.

EA

77C/107C Native Grass Kit-Double Agitator Tank Drive Assembly

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation Instructions and Parts Reference 

107C Native Grass Kit-Drop Tube and Assembly

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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Item Part No. Name Remarks Qty Uom

1 4800018 BOLT\HEX\1/2X1-1/4 18 EA.

2 4900133 NUT\FLG\1/2\NC 18 EA

3 5000004 WASH\FLAT\1/2 18 EA.

4 8400883 TUBE\DROP\LARGE\LH\W-NIPPL 9 EA

4a 8400882 TUBE\DROP\LARGE\RH\W-NIPPL 9 EA

NS 7500220 # 7 CAPLUG As Needed

NS 7501607 PLUG\CAP\2"\ID\SC2 As Needed

NS 3701669 HOSE\PVC\5/8IDX63\CLEAR As Needed

NS 7500107 CLAMP\HOSE\1-1/4\WORM\SS EA

CA 8400980 TUBE\DROP\LRG\W-NPPL\KIT\107C EA

107C Native Grass Kit-Drop Tube and Assembly

77C/107C Optional Native Grass Kit-Installation
Instructions and Parts Reference
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Delivery Date Machine Model Serial No.

Dealer Name Engine Serial No.

Dealer Address Invoice No.

Dealer City State

Dealer Email Phone

Customer Name

Customer Address Phone

Customer City State

Customer Email

Owner / Operator Signature Date

Dealer Representative Signature Date

Delivery Report

The following items are to be checked as they are explained to the owner / operator at the time of delivery

Explain the delivery packet and present the operators manual(s) to the owner / operator.

Review and inspect the machine safety signs (decals) and the operator's manual.

Advise the owner that the dealer is the source to obtain operator training, and information regarding the correct application of the 
machine to the job, as well as service and warranty information.

Zip

Explain the operation of the controls and start up and shut down procedures of the engine and power transmission components 
of the machine.

Explain rated lift or carrying capacity and loading and unloading procedures of the machine to maintain safety and stability of the 
machine.

Explain proper folding, unfolding, and transporting procedures to the owner / operator.

Explain recommended fueling procedures on engine equipped machines.

Explain proper loading and unloading of materials from the tub or grinding chamber of the machine.

Zip

Explain the capabilities and restrictions of the machine as it applies to the owner's application as defined in the operator's 
manual.

The above delivery information has been explained to me.  I understand the operation and maintenance of this machine.  I also acknowledge the warranty conditions 
and limitations as outlined.

Objects thrown by shredding or spinning rotors may represent a hazard to personnel and property in the area.  Minimize risks by 
planning and by keeping personnel and property clear of hazaard area.

Explain the availability and use of the tub cover to further reduce risks of thrown objects.

Review maintenance and lubrication procedures with the operator / maintenance person as defined in the operators manual.

Advise never to use the machine in an environment with explosive or flammable materials present.

Explain warranty policy and limitations to the owner / operator.

Misuse of the machine or modification or removal of the guards, 
safety devices, or control interlocks can cause injury or death.

Warning
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